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Meeting Procedures for the 2023 Annual Shareholders’ 

Meeting of Kenda Rubber Ind. Co. Ltd. 

 

Shareholders’ meeting will be held by means of physical shareholders’ meeting. 

Time: May 31, 2023(Wednesday) at 9:30 am 

Place: No. 146, Sec. 1, Zhongshan Rd., Yuanlin City, Changhua County (Auditorium on the ground floor of the 

Company) 

1. Meeting begins (report the number of shares present). 

2. Call the Meeting to Order. 

3. Chairperson Remarks. 

4. Management Presentation (Company Reports): 

(1) The Business Report of 2022. 

(2) The Audit Committee's Review Report of 2022. 

(3) The Distribution of Employees' and Directors' Remuneration Report of 2022. 

(4) The Distribution of Earnings of Cash Dividends Report of 2022. 

(5) The Status of Endorsement and Guarantee. 

(6) The Amendment of the “Code of Ethical Conduct and Principle on the Avoidance of Conflict 

of Interest”.  

(7) Other items. 

5. Ratifications: 

(1) Adoption of the Business Report and Financial Statements of 2022. 

(2) Adoption of the Earnings Distribution of 2022. 

6. Discussions: 

(1) Issuance of New Shares through Capital Increase from Earnings. 

7. Questions and Motions. 

8. Adjournment. 
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Management Presentation (Company Reports) 

 

1.  The Business Report of 2022 

Explanation: Please refer to pages 9 to 12 of this Handbook for the Business Report. 

 

2.  The Audit Committee's Review Report of 2022 

Explanation: Please refer to page 13 of this Handbook for the Audit Committee’s Audit Report 

 

3.  The Distribution of Employees' and Directors' Remuneration Report of 2022 

Explanation: 

1. In accordance with Article 27-1 of the Company’s Articles of Incorporation, the employees’ remuneration 

shall be distributed at a rate of no less than 0.5% of the profits for the year; the directors’ remuneration shall 

be distributed at a rate not exceeding 3% of the profits for the year. 

2. The total amount of employee remuneration for the year 2022 was NT$5,937,301; the total amount of 

director remuneration was NT$8,911,330. 

3. The distribution of the remuneration of the employees and the directors shall be made in cash. 

 

4.  The Distribution of Earnings of Cash Dividends Report of 2022 

Explanation: 

1. In accordance with Article 27 of the Articles of Incorporation and the resolution of the Board of Directors of 

the Company on March 10, 2023.  

2. The Company proposes to distribute NT$454,705,000 in cash as a shareholders’ dividend from the earnings 

for the year 2022, with each share being allocated at NT$0.5. Cash dividends are calculated based on the 

shareholding percentage of the shareholders as recorded in the shareholders’ roster on the dividend 

distribution record date. Cash dividends are distributed up to the dollar amount (rounded up to the nearest 

dollar). The total fractional amount is recognized as other income to the Company. 

3. The Chairman is hereby authorized to determine the ex-dividend date and the dividend distribution date, and 

to adjust the allotment amount per share in the event of any subsequent change in the number of outstanding 

shares due to the repurchase of the Company’s shares or the transfer of treasury shares. 

 

5.  The Status of Endorsement and Guarantee 

Note: The balance of the Company’s endorsement and guarantee as of December 31, 2022 is NT$10,771,363,000, 

as shown in the following statement, which is submitted for review in accordance with the Company’s 

endorsement and guarantee regulations. 
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Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. 

Statement of Endorsement and Guarantee 

Party guaranteed Representative Name of the Bank 
The commencement and end 

date of the endorsement 
Currency 

Exchange 

rate 

Endorsement Amount 

Foreign 

currency 

(thousand 

dollars) 

New Taiwan 

Dollars 

STARCO Europe A/S Yang, Chi-Jen Bank SinoPac 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 EUR 32.866631 20,000  657,333,000  

STARCO Europe A/S Yang, Chi-Jen 
Mega International 

Commercial Bank  
2022/07/01~2023/06/30 EUR 32.866631 19,000  624,466,000  

STARCO Europe A/S Yang, Chi-Jen E.SUN Commercial Bank 2022/01/21~2023/06/30 USD 30.705000 10,000 307,050,000 

STARCO Europe A/S Yang, Chi-Jen 
UNITED OVERSEAS 

BANK LIMITED 
2022/07/01~2023/06/30 EUR 32.866631 15,000  492,999,000  

STARCO Europe A/S 

STARCO GmbH  

STARCO Polska Sp.z o.o. 

STARCO SAS  

STARCO GS AG  

STARCO NV  

STARCO GB Ltd  

STARCO DML Ltd 

STARCO Baltic OÜ  

Yang, Chi-Jen Citi Bank 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.705000 20,000  614,100,000  

AMERICAN KENDA RUBBER 

IND. CO., LTD. 
Yang, Chi-Jen Shanghai Commercial Bank 2022/05/11~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 15,000  460,575,000  

AMERICANA DEVELOPMENT, 

INC. 
Yang, Chi-Jen Shanghai Commercial Bank 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 6,000  184,230,000 

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung CTBC Bank 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 13,000 399,165,000  

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung KGI Bank 2022/03/23~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 10,000  307,050,000  

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung Shanghai Commercial Bank 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 6,000  184,230,000  

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung Cathay United Bank 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 5,000  153,525,000 

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung Bank of Taiwan 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 6,000  184,230,000 

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung PT.Bank Mizuho Indonesia 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 5,000 153,525,000 

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung 
Mega International 

Commercial Bank 
2022/01/21~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 10,000 307,050,000 

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung Taishin International Bank 2022/03/23~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 8,000 245,640,000 

PT. KENDA RUBBER INDONESIA Chen, Chao-Jung 
Standard Chartered Bank, 

Indonesia Branch 
2022/11/09~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 5,000 153,525,000 

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming Taishin International Bank 2022/03/23~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 17,000 521,985,000 

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

Mega International 

Commercial Bank Ho Chi 

Minh City Branch 

2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 18,000  552,690,000  

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

Mizuho Bank, Ltd. Ho Chi 

Minh City Branch 
2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 20,000  614,100,000 

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming Taipei Fubon Bank 2022/01/21~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 4,000  122,820,000  

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

JOINT STOCK 

COMMERCIAL BANK 

FOR FOREIGN TRADE 

OF VIETNAM 

2022/01/21~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 30,000 921,150,000 

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

CTBC Bank Ho Chi Minh 

City Branch 
2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 20,000  614,100,000  

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming Hua Nan Bank 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 10,000  307,050,000  

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

UNITED OVERSEAS 

BANK (VIETNAM) 

LIMITED 

2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 10,000  307,050,000  

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

Bank SinoPac 

Ho Chi Minh City Branch 
2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 10,000  307,050,000 

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

Standard Chartered Bank 

(Vietnam) Limited – Ho Chi 

Minh City Branch 

2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 5,000  153,525,000  

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

Shanghai Commercial Bank, 

Vietnam Dong Nai Branch 
2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 9,000  276,345,000 

KENDA RUBBER (VIETNAM) 

CO., LTD. 
Yang, Ying-Ming KGI Bank 2022/03/23~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 10,000  307,050,000  

KENDA RUBBER (TIANJIN) 

LIMITED 
Yang, Ying-Ming 

Standard Chartered Bank 

(China) Limited 
2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 5,000  153,525,000 

KENDA RUBBER (TIANJIN) 

LIMITED 
Yang, Ying-Ming Citibank 2022/07/01~2023/06/30 USD 30.70500 6,000  184,230,000   

Total     EUR 54,000 
10,771,363,000 

     USD 293,000  
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6. Report on the amendment to the “Code of ethical conduct and Principle on the Avoidance of Conflict of Interest” for 

approval. 

Explanation: 

1. To align with the purpose of the establishment of the Code of Conduct Warranty, Article 14 was amended thereby 

the undertaking of suppliers and customers is differentiated and separated to reduce the possibility of suppliers 

in exhibiting unethical practices and to disseminate business integrity to customers. This will help to reinforce 

the notion of the performance of corporate social responsibility of the Company. 

2. For the simplicity the procedures, Article 22 is amended to remove the requirement of the approval from the 

Board of Directors and submission to the shareholders' meeting. 

 

KENDA RUBBER INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD 

Table of mapping of the provisions of the Code of Ethical Conduct and Principle on the Avoidance of  

Conflict of Interest before and after amendment 

Content of Article before Amendment Content of Article after Amendment Description 
Article 14 

The customers and suppliers of the 

Company shall sign the Code of 

Conduct Warranty (Table 1), which will 

be executed and signed by respective 

functional departments. The same 

procedure is applicable to any new 

customer or supplier. Each department 

shall file the signed the Code of Conduct 

Warranty on its own records, while 

those signed by customers shall be filed 

by the Sales Department and those 

signed by suppliers shall be filed by the 

Purchasing Department. 

Article 14 

The suppliers of the Company shall sign 

the Code of Conduct Warranty (Table 1), 

which will be executed, signed and filed 

by Purchasing Department. The same 

procedure is applicable to new suppliers. 

The Sales Department of the Company 

shall be responsible for the execution, 

education of the customers of the 

Company of the policy of undertaking 

of probity and integrity (Table 2) and 

Table 3). The same principle is 

applicable to all new customers. 

To align with the purpose of the 

establishment of the Code of Conduct 

Warranty, the undertaking of suppliers 

and customers is differentiated and 

separated to reduce the possibility of 

suppliers in exhibiting unethical 

practices and intensify the education 

on the customers on business 

integrity.This will help to reinforce the 

notion of the performance of corporate 

social responsibility of the Company. 

Article 22 

This regulation shall become effective 

after passing by the Board of Directors 

with reporting to the Shareholders 

Meeting. The same procedure is 

applicable to any amendment thereto. 

Article 22 

This regulation shall become effective 

after passing through the internal 

procedure of the Company. The same 

procedure is applicable to any 

amendment thereto. 

For the simplicity of implementation 

and the implementation procedure, the 

wording of passing by the Board of 

Directors to become effective and 

reporting to the Shareholders Meeting 

was deleted. 

 

7. Other items: None. 
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Ratifications 

 

Item 1: Proposed by the Board of Directors 

Proposal: Adoption of the Business Report and Financial Statements of 2022. 

Explanation: 

1. The Company’s financial statements for the year 2022 have been audited by Deloitte & Touche and an audit 

report has been issued accordingly. A copy of the audit report, together with the business report, is submitted 

to the Audit Committee for review and the review report is issued. 

2.  Please refer to pages 9 to 12 and pages 14 to 34 of this Handbook for the 2022 Business Report and Financial 

Statements. 

Resolution: 

 

 

Item 2: Proposed by the Board of Directors 

Proposal: Adoption of the Earnings Distribution of 2022. 

Explanation: 

1. In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Incorporation, the proposed distribution of the Company’s 2022 

earnings is as follows: The unappropriated earnings at the beginning of the period was NT$5,335,443,047, plus 

net income after tax of NT$338,151,295 for 2022, plus the remeasurement of the defined benefit plan recognized 

in retained earnings of NT$76,364,250,and after setting aside a legal reserve of NT$41,451,555 and a reversal 

of the special reserve of NT$1,139,505,034, the distributable earnings is NT$6,848,012,071. In accordance with 

the Company’s Articles of Incorporation, the Board of Directors resolved to distribute cash dividends in the 

amount of NT$454,705,000, at NT$0.5 for each share. Stock dividends in the amount of NT$454,800,000, and 

50.010446 shares will be distributed for everythousand shares. 

2. The preceding earnings shall be distributed with first priority to the 2022 earnings followed by the previous 

year’s undistributed earnings if there is a shortfall. 

3. Please refer to the following page for the Company’s “Earnings Distribution Table.” 

Resolution: 
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Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd.  

                  Earnings Distribution Table for the Year 2022              Unit: NTD 

Unappropriated retained earnings at the beginning of the period 

Net profit after tax for the period 

 $  5,335,443,047 

338,151,295 

The remeasurement of defined benefit plans recognized in retained earnings  76,364,250 

Net profit after tax plus items excluded from net profit after tax for the period 

Unappropriated earnings of the year     414,515,545 

Less: Legal reserve (10%)    (41,451,555) 

Less: Reversal of the special reserve (Note)    1,139,505,034 

Distributable net profit for the period 6,848,012,071 

Distributable items: 

Cash Dividend for shareholders’ bonus (at 0.5 per share) 

Stock Dividend for shareholders’ bonus (at 0.50010446 per share) 

 

454,705,000 

454,800,000 

Unappropriated retained earnings  $  5,938,507,071 

Note: Reversal of the special reserve is recognized in accordance with article of 

Financial-Supervisory-Securities-Corporate No.1010012865. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman: Yang, Chi-Jen   Managers: Chen, Chao-Jung   Accounting Supervisor: Liu, Kuei-Chun 
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Discussions 

 

Item 1: Proposed by the Board of Directors 

Proposal: Discussion on issuance of new shares through capital increase from earnings for resolution. 

Explanation: 

1. The Company planned to appropriate NT$454,800,000 from the retained earnings of 2022 for capitalization into 

45,480,000 new shares as stock dividend to shareholders. Shareholders will be entitled to 50.010446 new shares 

as dividend for the holding of every 1,000 shares. 

2. The new shares from capitalization of retained earnings for this instance will be distributed to shareholders in 

proportion of the quantity of shareholding in accordance with the shareholders registry on the payment day. 

These new shares will be set at NT$10/share and will be registered common shares. Shareholders may combine 

the fraction of a share with other shareholders and register with the investor service agent of the Company for 

registration of combination of shares within 5 days from the record day. Those will give up the combination of 

shares or fractions of shares still cannot be combined into one whole share will be compensated by cash pursuant 

to Article 240 of the Company Act. The amount of compensation will be round to the nearest NT$. The Chairman 

shall be authorizing to solicit designated investors for the purchase of these fractions of shares. In case of change 

in the regulatory environment or approved by the competent authority for revision that the quantity of common 

shares issued by the Company is subject to change, to the extent the quantity of outstanding shares is changed 

and the proportion of shareholding by the shareholders shall be subject to change that the capitalization of 

retained earnings into new shares for this instance is affected, the Shareholders Meeting is requested to authorize 

the Board to handle all related matters with full power of attorney. 

3. For this instance of capitalization of retained earnings into new shares, the Board is expected to be authorized 

to set the record day and the payment day and related matters after the proposal was approved by the 

Shareholders Meeting in regular session and the approval of the competent authority. The rights and obligations 

inherent to the new shares issued for this instance shall be the same as the shares previously issued. 

Resolution: 
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Questions and Motions 

 

Adjournment 
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[Attachment 1] 

Business Report 

Military conflict between Russia and Ukraine broke out in the 1st quarter of 2022, which triggered inflating 

prices of energy and raw materials worldwide. The pandemic also broke out in the coastal provinces of 

Mainland China in the 2nd quarter of the year that strict quarantine measures have been launched, which 

hardly hit the global supply chain once again. This was echoed with the growing inflation in Europe and 

America. As such, the US Federal Reserve Board moved up the interest rate at an exceptional speed since 

March. Most currencies other than the USD depreciated significantly that a large number of countries were 

under the increasing pressure of imported inflation. Accordingly, demand in many countries declined and 

export slowed down. Weak economic growth in 2023 is expected at the global level as the continuation of 

the sluggishness in the second half of 2022. How to respond to such severe challenges in stable paces will 

be a vital topic for the enterprises. The Company continued to pay close attention to the development of the 

market and proactively control its operation risk through matching with the diversification of the marketing 

channels of its subsidiaries in Europe and the USA to increase its share in the markets of North America 

and Europe by product and the scale of operation. The result is the substantial growth of revenue by 11% 

last year, which was unprecedented. 

In addition, extreme weather also mounted up threats of different kinds globally alongside economic 

development. All over the world have started to respond to the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) 

proposed by the United Nations. The Company plays a vital part in the supply chain of the transportation 

industry, and is obliged to make effort for the sustainability of the earth through the concerted effort with 

its upstream and downstream partners of the industry. The Company has been accredited in many areas 

pertaining to sustainable development like the ISO14001 environmental management system, the 

ISO50001 energy management system, ISO45001 occupational safety and health management system, and 

ISO14025 environmental labels and declarations (the forerunner in the accreditation of carbon footprint 

label in the tire industry of Taiwan). We also support the SDGs in climate action and has proposed the 

policy of “annual carbon reduction by 3% and reduction by 25% by 2030”. Under ISO14064 greenhouse 

gas emission standard, we proactively launched our plan for carbon reduction.  

For the continued deepening of the development strategy, the Company established the Sustainable 

Development Committee in the 1st quarter of 2022 to integrate cross-organizational resources and effort, 

establish the indicators for sustainable development and long-term objectives, and the review of the 

accomplishment at different stages. We expect to incorporate the SDGs as an integral part of our 

organizational culture and our routine operation, and demand ourselves with a higher goal for creating a 

sustainable development brand of Taiwan. 

The Company will continue to launch productivity 4.0 and MES to upgrade quality and stabilize output as 

the gravity of our work. In the aspect of research and development, the Company will further expand the 

R&D team of the group, and integrate the resources of the R&D centers in USA and Europe to launch a 

wider array of high price/performance ratio tires. The urban renewal project of our subsidiary in Shenzhen 

has started the construction in 2023, and is expected to complete in 2026. It is expected that this project 

will be a significant contribution to the operation capacity and performance. The Company expects that the 
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Company will be able to meet the expectations of its shareholders by successfully implementing the above-

mentioned projects. 
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The 2022 Business Report 

(1)  Results of the 2022 Business Plan Implementation 

           1. Production and Sales:          In thousand units; % 

Year 

Product Production in 2022 Sales in 2022 Sales in 2021 
Percentage of 

increase/decrease (%) 

Bicycle tires 39,327 38,836 36,536 6.30 

Tires for motorbikes and other 

bias tires 
27,757 32,214 29,905 7.72 

Radial tires 7,482 5,997 4,561 31.48 

Inner tube 69,396 63,210 71,837 -12.01 

 

2. Operational Status: 

Consolidated                                               Unit: NTD Thousand; % 

Year 

Item 2022 2021 
Percentage of 

increase/decrease (%) 

Net operating income 38,617,881 34,896,128 10.67% 
Operating cost 32,947,434 27,746,346 18.75% 
Operating expenses 5,439,594 5,406,907 0.60% 
Profit from operations   230,553 1,741,027 -86.76% 
Profit after tax 338,151 917,933 -63.16% 

 

Standalone                                                  Unit: NTD Thousand; % 

Year 

Item 2022 2021 
Percentage of 

increase/decrease (%) 

Net operating income 6,167,875 5,998,964 2.82% 
Operating cost 4,659,353 4,496,441 3.62% 
Operating expenses 1,220,771 1,256,166 -2.82% 
Profit from operations   264,967 351,808 -24.68% 
Profit after tax 338,151 917,933 -63.16% 

 

 

(2) Budget implementation 

The Company’s actual revenues for the year 2022 were NT$38.618 billion, representing an achievement of 

96.29% compared to the forecasted target of NT$40.106 billion for the year 2022. 
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(3) Analysis of receipts, expenditures, and profitability 

Consolidated                          Unit: NTD Thousand 

                          Year 

Item 
2022 2021 Increase (decrease) % 

Receipts 

and 

expenditures 

Operating income 38,617,881  34,896,128  10.67% 

Gross profit 5,670,447   7,149,782   -20.69% 

Profit after tax 
338,151 917,933 

-63.16% 

Profitability 

(%) 

Analysis 

Ratio of Return on Total Assets (%) 1.35  2.38  -43.28% 

Ratio of Return on Equity (%) 1.77  4.85  -63.51% 

Ratio of income before tax to paid-in capital (%) 7.82  18.51  -57.75% 

Profit ratio (%) 0.88  2.63  -66.54% 

Earnings per share (NT$) 0.37  1.01  -63.37% 

 

         Standalone                                                           Unit: NTD Thousand 

                          Year 

Item 
2022 2021 Increase (decrease) % 

Receipts 

and 

expenditures 

Operating income 6,167,875  5,998,964  2.82% 

Gross profit 1,508,522  1,502,523  0.40% 

Profit after tax 338,151 917,933 -63.16% 

Profitability 

(%) 

Analysis 

Ratio of Return on Total Assets (%)  1.35  2.97  -54.55% 

Ratio of Return on Equity (%)  1.77  4.85  -63.51% 

Ratio of income before tax to paid-in capital (%)  5.15  15.20  -66.12% 

Profit ratio (%)  5.48  15.30  -64.18% 

Earnings per share (NT$)  0.37  1.01  -63.37% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman: Yang, Chi-Jen    Manager: Chen, Chao-Jung     Accounting Supervisor: Liu, Kuei-Chun 
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[Attachment 2] 

 

Audit Committee’s Audit Report 

 

The Board of Directors has prepared and submitted the Company’s 2022 annual business report, 

financial statements and profit distribution proposal. The financial statements have been audited and 

attested by CPA Wang, Yi-Wen and CPA Tseng, Tung-Yun from Deloitte Taiwan. An Independent’s 

audit report has been issued. The above-mentioned business report, financial statements and proposal 

for earnings distribution have been audited by the Audit Committee and found to be in order; therefore, 

we hereby report the above in accordance with Article 14-4 of the Securities and Exchange Act and 

Article 219 of the Company Act for your review. 

To 

The 2023 Regular Shareholders’ Meeting 

 

Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. 

 

Convener of the Audit Committee: HSIEH, CHUN-MOU 

 

              

 

 

March 10, 2023 
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[Attachment 3] 

 
 
KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 

 
DECLARATION OF CONSOLIDATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 

AFFILIATES 
 

 

 

The entities that are required to be included in the combined financial statements of Kenda Rubber 

Ind. Co., Ltd. as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, under the “Criteria Governing 

Preparation of Affiliation Reports, Consolidated Business Reports and Consolidated Financial 

Statements of Affiliated Enterprises” are the same as those included in the consolidated financial 

statements prepared in conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standard No. 10, 

“Consolidated Financial Statements.” In addition, the information required to be disclosed in the 

combined financial statements is included in the consolidated financial statements. Consequently, 

Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. and subsidiaries do not prepare a separate set of combined financial 

statements. 

 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 

 

By 

 

 

 

YANG, CHI-JEN 

 

March 13, 2023 

 

 



~ 15 ~ 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 

 
The Board of Directors and Shareholders 

Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., 

Ltd. and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”), which comprise the consolidated 

balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of 

comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the 

consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies 

(collectively referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”). 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 

respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and 

its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in 

accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities 

Issuers and the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International Accounting 

Standards (IAS), IFRIC Interpretations (IFRIC), and SIC Interpretations (SIC) endorsed and issued 

into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with the Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of 

Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants, and the Standards on Auditing of the 

Republic of China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We 

are independent of the Group in accordance with The Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified 

Public Accountant of the Republic of China, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 

in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Key Audit Matters 

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 

our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These 

matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a 

whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these 

matters. 
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The key audit matter of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 

31, 2022 is stated as follows: 

 

Appropriateness of the Revenue Cutoff 

 

The Group has worldwide sales network, and the terms of sales are different by customer or 

geography. Revenue is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied by the transfer of the 

promised goods to customers but the timing of the transfer may be based on the time of actual 

delivery or on the time of actual receipt of the goods. The Group’s revenue recognition process 

involves manual inspection of relevant documents, or an estimate of arrival time of the goods 

shipped to customers based on historical experience to determine the timing of the transfer of 

control of the promised goods to customers. Therefore, mistakes may occur in the evaluation 

process, and revenue could be recorded in the incorrect reporting period. 

 

The main audit procedures that we performed in respect of the cutoff of revenue recognition 

included the following: 

 

1. We obtained an understanding of and reviewed the sales contracts and the terms between the 

Group and its customers to identify the appropriate point of revenue recognition. 

 

2. We obtained an understanding of and evaluated the process and related controls over revenue 

recognition. 

 

3. We performed cutoff testing procedures covering a certain period before and after the balance 

sheet date and examined relevant supporting documents to determine that revenue was 

recognized in the correct reporting period, as evidenced by sales terms. 

 

Other Matter 
 

We have also audited the parent company only financial statements of Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. 

as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, on which we have issued an 

unmodified opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated 

Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by 

Securities Issuers and the IFRS, IAS, IFRIC, and SIC endorsed and issued into effect by the 

Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China, and for such internal control as 

management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements 

that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 

Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 

liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance, including members of the audit committee, are responsible for 

overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 

issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on 

Auditing of the Republic of China will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 

the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China, we 

exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:  

 

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 

and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 

2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.  

 

3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 

4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a 

going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 

attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial 

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future 

events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 

5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the 

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

6. Obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of entities 

or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 

statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group 

audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 

in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
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We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 

where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters 

that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year 

ended December 31, 2022, and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe the matter in our 

auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 

extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the 

public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

The engagement partners on the audits resulting in this independent auditors’ report are Yi-Wen 

Wang and Done-Yuin Tseng. 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte & Touche 

Taipei, Taiwan 

Republic of China 

 

March 13, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice to Readers 

 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are intended only to present the consolidated 

financial position, financial performance and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles 

and practices generally accepted in the Republic of China and not those of any other jurisdictions. 

The standards, procedures and practices to audit such consolidated financial statements are those 

generally applied in the Republic of China. 

 

For the convenience of readers, the independent auditors’ report and the accompanying 

consolidated financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese 

version prepared and used in the Republic of China. If there is any conflict between the English 

version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, 

the Chinese-language independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements shall 

prevail. 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 

 

 

  2022  2021 

ASSETS  Amount  %  Amount  % 

         

CURRENT ASSETS         

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)    $ 6,007,721     13    $ 5,952,782     13 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - current     1,319     -     1,832     - 

Notes receivable, net (Note 8)     198,265     -     281,596     1 

Trade receivable, net (Notes 8, 24 and 25)     3,713,612     8     3,680,318     8 

Inventories (Notes 9 and 25)     12,330,155     26     12,564,442     27 

Prepayments     280,229     1     579,919     1 

Other financial assets - current (Notes 10 and 25)     1,626,218     4     1,952,874     4 

Other current assets     616,148     1     405,940     1 

                     

Total current assets     24,773,667     53     25,419,703     55 

                     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS         

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - non-current (Note 7)     521,443     1     479,634     1 

Investments accounted for using the equity method     134,473     -     105,629     - 

Property, plant and equipment (Notes 12 and 25)     16,334,327     35     14,732,010     32 

Right-of-use assets (Note 13)     1,775,986     4     1,537,134     3 

Investment properties (Note 14)     26,610     -     27,329     - 

Deferred tax assets (Note 20)     449,680     1     749,812     2 

Other financial assets - non-current (Note 10)     1,931,157     4     2,019,698     4 

Other non-current assets (Notes 10 and 12)     652,806     2     1,265,125     3 

                     

Total non-current assets     21,826,482     47     20,916,371     45 

                     

TOTAL    $ 46,600,149     100    $ 46,336,074     100 

         

         

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY         

         

CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Short-term borrowings (Note 15)    $ 4,590,273     10    $ 3,746,955     8 

Contract liabilities - current     232,063     1     296,766     1 

Notes payable     105,965     -     142,511     - 

Trade payable (Note 24)     2,410,155     5     4,034,847     9 

Lease liabilities - current (Note 13)     164,466     -     96,400     - 

Other payables (Note 23)     1,612,531     3     1,812,902     4 

Current tax liabilities     272,342     1     64,399     - 

Current portion of long-term borrowings (Note 15)     1,735,672     4     1,635,081     4 

Other current liabilities (Note 18)     110,785     -     112,178     - 

                     

Total current liabilities     11,234,252     24     11,942,039     26 

                     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Long-term borrowings (Note 15)     14,018,511     30     13,816,068     30 

Deferred tax liabilities (Note 20)     602,774     1     742,557     2 

Lease liabilities - non-current (Note 13)     515,201     1     408,613     1 

Net defined benefit liabilities (Note 16)     100,938     -     215,824     - 

Other non-current liabilities (Note 14)     746,077     2     473,185     1 

                     

Total non-current liabilities     15,983,501     34     15,656,247     34 

                     

    Total liabilities     27,217,753     58     27,598,286     60 

                     

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (Note 17)         

Share capital     9,094,100     20     9,094,100     19 

Capital surplus     41     -     41     - 

Retained earnings         

Legal reserve     3,398,776     7     3,308,030     7 

Special reserve     1,970,995     4     1,601,002     3 

Unappropriated earnings     5,749,958     13     6,705,592     15 

Total retained earnings     11,119,729     24     11,614,624     25 

Other equity     (831,490)     (2)     (1,970,995)     (4) 

                     

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent     19,382,380     42     18,737,770     40 

                     

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS     16     -     18     - 

                     

    Total equity     19,382,396     42     18,737,788     40 

                     

TOTAL    $ 46,600,149     100    $ 46,336,074     100 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

  Amount  %  Amount  % 

         

NET REVENUE (Notes 18 and 24)    $ 38,617,881     100    $ 34,896,128     100 

                     

COST OF REVENUE (Notes 9, 19 and 24)     32,947,434     85     27,746,346     80 

                     

GROSS PROFIT     5,670,447     15     7,149,782     20 

                     

OPERATING EXPENSES (Notes 19 and 24)         

Selling and marketing expenses     2,563,037     7     2,638,727     7 

General and administrative expenses     1,378,017     3     1,306,051     4 

Research and development expenses     1,490,297     4     1,451,484     4 

Expected credit loss (Note 8)     8,243     -     10,645     - 

                     

Total operating expenses     5,439,594     14     5,406,907     15 

                     

OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES 

(Note 19)     (300)     -     (1,848)     - 

                     

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS     230,553     1     1,741,027     5 

                     

NON-OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES 

(Notes 19 and 24)         

Interest income     154,479     -     121,275     - 

Other income     222,189     1     247,154     1 

Other gains and losses     455,793     1     (239,446)     (1) 

Finance costs     (372,672)     (1)     (187,121)     - 

Share of profit of associates     20,914     -     211     - 

                     

Total non-operating income and expenses     480,703     1     (57,927)     - 

                     

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX     711,256     2     1,683,100     5 

                     

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Note 20)     (373,105)     (1)     (765,167)     (2) 

                     

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR     338,151     1     917,933     3 

                     

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

(Notes 16 and 20)         

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to 

profit or loss:         

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans     95,656     -     (13,023)     - 

(Continued) 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

  Amount  %  Amount  % 

         

Unrealized gain ( loss ) on investments in equity 

instruments at fair value through other 

comprehensive income     33,036     -     (92,452)     - 

Income tax related to items that will not be 

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss     (19,292)     -     2,554     - 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit 

or loss:         

Exchange differences on translation of the 

financial statements of foreign operations     1,383,084     4     (346,926)     (1) 

Income tax related to items that may be 

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss     (276,617)     (1)     69,385     - 

                     

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of 

income tax     1,215,867     3     (380,462)     (1) 

                     

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 

YEAR    $ 1,554,018     4    $ 537,471     2 

                     

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO:         

Shareholders of the Company    $ 338,151     1    $ 917,933     3 

Non-controlling interests     -     -     -     - 

                     

    $ 338,151     1    $ 917,933     3 

                     

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:         

Shareholders of the Company    $ 1,554,020     4    $ 537,471     2 

Non-controlling interests     (2)     -     -     - 

                     

    $ 1,554,018     4    $ 537,471     2 

 
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 21)         

Basic    $ 0.37         $ 1.01      

Diluted    $ 0.37         $ 1.01      

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. (Concluded) 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Dividends Per Share) 

 

 
  Equity Attributable to Shareholders of the Parent     

            Other Equity       

      Retained Earnings (Note 17)  

Exchange 

Differences on 

Translation of 

the Financial 

Statements of  

Unrealized 

Valuation Gain 

on Financial 

Assets at Fair 

Value Through 

Other       

  Share Capital  Capital Surplus      Unappropriated  Foreign  Comprehensive    Non-controlling   

  (Note 17)  (Note 17)  Legal Reserve  Special Reserve  Earnings  Operations  Income  Total  Interests  Total Equity 

                     

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2021    $ 9,094,100    $ 41    $ 3,213,262    $ 1,330,054    $ 7,073,254    $ (2,042,247)    $ 441,245    $ 19,109,709    $ 18    $ 19,109,727 

                                                   

Appropriations of 2020 earnings                     

Legal reserve     -     -     94,768     -     (94,768)     -     -     -     -     - 

Special reserve     -     -     -     270,948     (270,948)     -     -     -     -     - 

Cash dividends to shareholders - NT$1.00 per share     -     -     -     -     (909,410)     -     -     (909,410)     -     (909,410) 

                                                   

Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2021     -     -     -     -     917,933     -     -     917,933     -     917,933 

                                                   

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended 

December 31, 2021, net of income tax     -     -     -     -     (10,469)     (277,541)     (92,452)     (380,462)     -     (380,462) 

                                                   

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended 

December 31, 2021     -     -     -     -     907,464     (277,541)     (92,452)     537,471     -     537,471 

                                                   

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2021     9,094,100     41     3,308,030     1,601,002     6,705,592     (2,319,788)     348,793     18,737,770     18     18,737,788 

                                                   

Appropriations of 2021 earnings                     

Legal reserve     -     -     90,746     -     (90,746)     -     -     -     -     - 

Special reserve     -     -     -     369,993     (369,993)     -     -     -     -     - 

Cash dividends to shareholders - NT$1.00 per share     -     -     -     -     (909,410)     -     -     (909,410)     -     (909,410) 

                                                   

Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2022     -     -     -     -     338,151     -     -     338,151     -     338,151 

                                                   

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended 

December 31, 2022, net of income tax     -     -     -     -     76,364     1,106,469     33,036     1,215,869     (2)     1,215,867 

                                                   

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended 

December 31, 2022     -     -     -     -     414,515     1,106,469     33,036     1,554,020     (2)     1,554,018 

                                                   

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2022    $ 9,094,100    $ 41    $ 3,398,776    $ 1,970,995    $ 5,749,958    $ (1,213,319)    $ 381,829    $ 19,382,380    $ 16    $ 19,382,396 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

Profit before income tax    $ 711,256    $ 1,683,100 

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation expense     1,829,400     1,538,515 

Amortization expense     13,744     23,617 

Expected credit loss     8,243     10,645 

Net (gain) loss on fair value changes of financial assets and 

liabilities at fair value through profit or loss     513     (859) 

Finance costs     372,672     187,121 

Interest income     (154,479)     (121,275) 

Dividend income     (66,517)     (73,736) 

Share of profit of associates     (20,914)     (211) 

Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment     (644)     (15,069) 

Write-down (reversal of write-down) of inventories     (29,810)     107,788 

Net (gain) loss on foreign currency exchange     (275,491)     378,339 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities     

Notes receivable     83,331     149,371 

Trade receivable     (45,078)     (661,675) 

Other receivables     (50,123)     (101,992) 

Inventories     1,222,372     (5,036,739) 

Prepayments     233,546     (167,432) 

Other current assets     5,773     (55,685) 

Other non-current assets     145,523     77,709 

Contract liabilities     (64,703)     23,114 

Notes payable     (36,546)     101,395 

Trade payable     (1,624,692)     1,308,887 

Other payables     (205,368)     85,535 

Other current liabilities     (1,393)     (16,982) 

Net defined benefit liabilities     (57,816)     (49,228) 

Other non-current liability     8,683     - 

Cash generated from (used in) operations     2,001,482     (625,747) 

Interest received     139,309     108,063 

Dividends received     49,620     73,736 

Interest paid     (332,347)     (184,864) 

Income tax paid     (395,908)     (512,462) 

           

Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities     1,462,156     (1,141,274) 

           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

Return of capital from financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income     -     3,410 

Payments for property, plant and equipment     (1,298,372)     (659,640) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment     51,737     158,028 

Decrease in refundable deposits     28,013     2,516 

Payments for intangible assets     (15,027)     (10,682) 

(Continued) 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

     

Decrease (increase) in other financial assets     349,969     (952,162) 

Increase in prepayments for equipment     (604,587)     (1,457,148) 

           

Net cash used in investing activities     (1,488,267)     (2,915,678) 

           

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

Increase in short-term borrowings     495,859     1,498,856 

Proceeds from long-term borrowings     27,332,855     9,224,304 

Repayments of long-term borrowings     (27,232,710)     (8,030,580) 

Proceeds from guarantee deposits received     253,259     12,976 

Repayment of the principal portion of lease liabilities     (104,690)     (98,669) 

Cash dividends     (909,410)     (909,410) 

           

Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities     (164,837)     1,697,477 

           

EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON THE BALANCE OF 

CASH HELD IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES     245,887     (173,151) 

           

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS     54,939     (2,532,626) 

           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 

YEAR     5,952,782     8,485,408 

           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR    $ 6,007,721    $ 5,952,782 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. (Concluded) 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

 

 

The Board of Directors and Shareholders 

Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. (the 

“Company”), which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the 

statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and 

notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively 

referred to as the “financial statements”). 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance 

and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with the Regulations Governing the 

Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with the Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of 

Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of 

China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent 

of the Company in accordance with The Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountant 

of the Republic of China, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 

to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Key Audit Matters 

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 

our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were 

addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 

opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
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The key audit matter of the Company’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 

is stated as follows: 

 

Appropriateness of the Revenue Cutoff 

 

The Company has worldwide sales network, and the terms of sales are different by customer or 

geography. Revenue is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied by the transfer of the 

promised goods to customers but the timing of the transfer may be based on the time of actual 

delivery or on the time of actual receipt of the goods. The Company’s revenue recognition process 

involves manual inspection of relevant documents, or an estimate of arrival time of the goods shipped 

to customers based on historical experience to determine timing of the transfer of control of the 

promised goods to customers. Therefore, mistakes may occur in the evaluation process, and revenue 

could be recorded in the incorrect reporting period. 

 

The main audit procedures that we performed in respect of the cutoff of revenue recognition included 

the following: 

 

1. We obtained an understanding of and reviewed the sales contracts and the terms between the 

Company and its customers to identify the appropriate point of revenue recognition. 

 

2. We obtained an understanding of and evaluated the process and related controls over revenue 

recognition. 

 

3. We performed cutoff testing procedures covering a certain period before and after the balance 

sheet date and examined relevant supporting documents to determine that revenue was 

recognized in the correct reporting period, as evidenced by sales terms. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 

Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities 

Issuers, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability 

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company 

or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance, including members of the audit committee, are responsible for 

overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China will 

always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 

are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China, we 



 

~ 27 ~ 

exercise professional judgment and professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. 

 

2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.  

 

3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 

4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 

or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 

our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures 

are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 

up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 

Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 

5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

6. Obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of entities 

or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the financial statements. We 

are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit. We remain solely 

responsible for our audit opinion. 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 

related safeguards. 

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters 

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 

31, 2022, and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe the matters in our auditors’ report 

unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the 

adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 

benefits of such communication. 
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The engagement partners on the audits resulting in this independent auditors’ report are Yi Wen Wang 

and Done Yuin Tseng. 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte & Touche 

Taipei, Taiwan 

Republic of China 

 

March 13, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice to Readers 

 

The accompanying financial statements are intended only to present the financial position, financial 

performance and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally 

accepted in the Republic of China and not those of any other jurisdictions. The standards, procedures 

and practices to audit such financial statements are those generally applied in the Republic of China. 

 

For the convenience of readers, the independent auditors’ report and the accompanying financial 

statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used 

in the Republic of China. If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese 

version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language independent 

auditors’ report and financial statements shall prevail. 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 
 
BALANCE SHEETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

ASSETS  Amount  %  Amount  % 

         

CURRENT ASSETS         

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)    $ 1,322,375     4    $ 872,097     3 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - current (Note 7)     1,319     -     1,832     - 

Notes receivable (Note 9)     16,300     -     23,910     - 

Trade receivables from unrelated parties (Note 9)     324,332     1     381,604     1 

Trade receivables from related parties (Notes 9 and 24)     1,493,409     4     1,240,009     4 

Other receivables (Note 24)     148,846     -     89,331     - 

Inventories (Note 10)     856,544     3     1,104,522     3 

Other current assets     40,994     -     37,883     - 

                     

Total current assets     4,204,119     12     3,751,188     11 

                     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS         

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - non-current (Note 8)     400,744     1     411,980     1 

Investments accounted for using the equity method (Note 11)     24,375,085     71     24,128,820     71 

Property, plant and equipment (Notes 12 and 24)     3,906,865     11     3,907,199     11 

Right-of-use assets (Notes 13 and 24)     11,822     -     16,889     - 

Deferred tax assets (Note 20)     174,808     1     465,259     1 

Other financial assets - non-current (Note 14)     1,049,412     3     1,194,935     4 

Other non-current assets     210,964     1     211,328     1 

                     

Total non-current assets     30,129,700     88     30,336,410     89 

                     

TOTAL    $ 34,333,819     100    $ 34,087,598     100 

         

         

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY         

         

CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Short-term borrowings (Note 15)    $ 300,000     1    $ 200,000     1 

Contract liabilities - current (Note 18)     38,180     -     137,263     - 

Notes payable     284     -     215     - 

Trade payables (Note 24)     350,172     1     477,566     1 

Other payables (Note 24)     403,327     1     456,893     1 

Current tax liabilities (Note 20)     163,467     -     -     - 

Lease liabilities - current (Notes 13 and 24)     5,141     -     5,141     - 

Current portion of long-term borrowings (Note 15)     1,547,700     5     1,575,466     5 

Other current liabilities (Note 18)     17,052     -     17,904     - 

                     

Total current liabilities     2,825,323     8     2,870,448     8 

                     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Long-term borrowings (Note 15)     11,627,499     34     11,663,715     34 

Deferred tax liabilities (Note 20)     405,549     1     598,608     2 

Lease liabilities - non-current (Notes 13 and 24)     6,791     -     11,837     - 

Net defined benefit liabilities - non-current (Note 16)     82,650     1     205,220     1 

Other non-current liabilities     3,627     -     -     - 

                     

Total non-current liabilities     12,126,116     36     12,479,380     37 

                     

    Total liabilities     14,951,439     44     15,349,828     45 

                     

EQUITY         

Share capital     9,094,100     26     9,094,100     27 

Capital surplus     41     -     41     - 

Retained earnings         

Legal reserve     3,398,776     10     3,308,030     10 

Special reserve     1,970,995     5     1,601,002     5 

Unappropriated earnings     5,749,958     17     6,705,592     19 

Other equity     (831,490)     (2)     (1,970,995)     (6) 

                     

    Total equity     19,382,380     56     18,737,770     55 

                     

TOTAL    $ 34,333,819     100    $ 34,087,598     100 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 
 
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

  Amount  %  Amount  % 

         

NET REVENUE (Notes 18 and 24)    $ 6,167,875     100    $ 5,998,964     100 

                     

COST OF REVENUE (Notes 10, 19 and 24)     4,659,353     76     4,496,441     75 

                     

GROSS PROFIT     1,508,522     24     1,502,523     25 

                     

REALIZED (UNREALIZED) PROFIT ON 

INTERCOMPANY REVENUE     (22,784)     -     105,451     2 

                     

REALIZED GROSS PROFIT     1,485,738     24     1,607,974     27 

                     

OPERATING EXPENSES (Notes 19 and 24)         

Selling and marketing expenses     658,217     11     657,135     11 

General and administrative expenses     180,524     3     192,407     3 

Research and development expenses     381,175     6     406,751     7 

Expected credit loss (gain) (Note 9)     855     -     (127)     - 

                     

Total operating expenses     1,220,771     20     1,256,166     21 

                     

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS     264,967     4     351,808     6 

                     

NON-OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES 

(Notes 19 and 24)         

Interest income     25,693     -     10,106     - 

Other income     121,773     2     96,008     2 

Other gains and losses     343,417     6     (63,200)     (1) 

Finance costs     (154,091)     (3)     (111,071)     (2) 

Share of profit of subsidiaries (Note 11)     (133,825)     (2)     1,098,625     18 

                     

Total non-operating income and expenses     202,967     3     1,030,468     17 

                     

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX     467,934     7     1,382,276     23 

                     

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Note 20)     129,783     2     464,343     8 

                     

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR     338,151     5     917,933     15 

                     

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)         

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to 

profit or loss:         

(Continued) 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 
 
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

  Amount  %  Amount  % 

         

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (Note 16)    $ 96,460     1    $ (12,769)     - 

Unrealized loss on investments in equity 

instruments at fair value through other 

comprehensive income     (11,236)     -     (36,133)     (1) 

Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of 

subsidiaries     43,468     1     (56,573)     (1) 

Income tax related to items that will not be 

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (Note 

20)     (19,292)     -     2,554     - 

     109,400     2     (102,921)     (2) 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit 

or loss:         

Exchange differences on translation of the 

financial statements of foreign operations     1,383,086     22     (346,926)     (5) 

Income tax related to items that may be 

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (Note 

20)     (276,617)     (4)     69,385     1 

     1,106,469     18     (277,541)     (4) 

                     

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year, 

net of income tax     1,215,869     20     (380,462)     (6) 

                     

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 

YEAR    $ 1,554,020     25    $ 537,471     9 

 
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 21)         

Basic    $ 0.37      $ 1.01   

Diluted    $ 0.37      $ 1.01   

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. (Concluded) 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 
 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Dividends Per Share) 

 

 
            Other Equity   

              Unrealized   

            

Exchange 

Differences on  

Valuation Gain  

on Financial   

            Translation of  Assets at Fair   

            The Financial  Value Through   

      Retained Earnings (Note 17)  Statements of  Other   

  Capital Stock  Share Surplus      Unappropriated   Foreign  Comprehensive   

  (Note 17)  (Note 17)  Legal Reserve  Special Reserve  Earnings  Operations  Income  Total Equity 

                 

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2021    $ 9,094,100    $ 41    $ 3,213,262    $ 1,330,054    $ 7,073,254    $ (2,042,247)    $ 441,245    $ 19,109,709 

                                         

Appropriation of 2020 earnings                 

Legal reserve     -     -     94,768     -     (94,768)     -     -     - 

Special reserve     -     -     -     270,948     (270,948)     -     -     - 

Cash dividends to shareholders - NT$1 per share     -     -     -     -     (909,410)     -     -     (909,410) 

                                         

Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2021     -     -     -     -     917,933     -     -     917,933 

                                         

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021, net of income tax     -     -     -     -     (10,469)     (277,541)     (92,452)     (380,462) 

                                         

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021     -     -     -     -     907,464     (277,541)     (92,452)     537,471 

                                         

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2021     9,094,100     41     3,308,030     1,601,002     6,705,592     (2,319,788)     348,793     18,737,770 

                                         

Appropriation of 2021 earnings                 

Legal reserve     -     -     90,746     -     (90,746)     -     -     - 

Special reserve     -     -     -     369,993     (369,993)     -     -     - 

Cash dividends to shareholders - NT$1 per share     -     -     -     -     (909,410)     -     -     (909,410) 

                                         

Net profit for the year ended December 31, 2022     -     -     -     -     338,151     -     -     338,151 

                                         

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2022, net of income tax     -     -     -     -     76,364     1,106,469     33,036     1,215,869 

                                         

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2022     -     -     -     -     414,515     1,106,469     33,036     1,554,020 

                                         

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2022    $ 9,094,100    $ 41    $ 3,398,776    $ 1,970,995    $ 5,749,958    $ (1,213,319)    $ 381,829    $ 19,382,380 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 
 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

Profit before income tax    $ 467,934    $ 1,382,276 

Adjustments for     

Depreciation expense     291,915     299,335 

Amortization expense     10,425     14,434 

Expected credit loss recognized (reversed) on trade receivables     855     (127) 

Net loss (gain) on fair value changes of financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss     513     (858) 

Finance costs     154,091     111,071 

Interest income     (25,693)     (10,106) 

Dividend income     (49,609)     (24,270) 

Share of profit of subsidiaries     133,825     (1,098,625) 

Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment     (5,029)     (5,257) 

Write-down (reversal of write-down) of inventories     11,383     (7,132) 

Unrealized (realized) profit on intercompany revenue     22,784     (105,451) 

Net loss (gain) on foreign currency exchange     (11,657)     4,601 

Transfer of prepayments for equipment to expenses     8,046     7,664 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities     

Notes receivable     7,610     (1,108) 

Trade receivables     (183,718)     (405,843) 

Other receivables     (63,708)     181,810 

Inventories     236,595     (244,490) 

Prepayments     8,297     (6,758) 

Other current assets     (11,408)     (18,370) 

Contract liabilities     (99,083)     112,947 

Notes payable     69     (470) 

Trade payables     (126,712)     101,174 

Other payables     (48,793)     (11,189) 

Other current liabilities     (852)     3,482 

Net defined benefit liabilities     (26,110)     (52,340) 

Cash generated from operations     701,970     226,400 

Interest received     29,830     9,688 

Dividends received     1,093,857     227,265 

Interest paid     (148,844)     (109,632) 

Income tax paid     (164,833)     (147,012) 

           

Net cash generated from operating activities     1,511,980     206,709 

           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

Return of capital from financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income     -     3,410 

Payments for property, plant and equipment     (124,228)     (54,002) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment     32,462     64,042 

Decrease (increase) in refundable deposits     -     360 

Payments for intangible assets     (13,252)     (9,657) 

(Continued) 
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KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD. 
 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 

 

 
  2022  2021 

     

Decrease in other financial assets    $ 145,523    $ 73,246 

Increase in prepayments for equipment     (205,344)     (233,656) 

           

Net cash used in investing activities     (164,839)     (156,257) 

           

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

Proceeds from short-term borrowings     100,000     - 

Proceeds from long-term borrowings     11,620,000     8,421,036 

Repayments of long-term borrowings     (11,685,466)     (8,072,570) 

Proceeds from (repayments of) guarantee deposits received     3,627     (6,007) 

Repayment of the principal portion of lease liabilities     (5,046)     (5,006) 

Cash dividends     (909,410)     (909,410) 

Acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries     (20,568)     - 

           

Net cash used in financing activities     (896,863)     (571,957) 

           

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS     450,278     (521,505) 

           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 

YEAR     872,097     1,393,602 

           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR    $ 1,322,375    $ 872,097 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. (Concluded) 
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[Appendix 1] 

Code of Ethical Conduct and Principle on the Avoidance of  

Conflict of Interest 

Report to Shareholders Meeting in regular session on June 11, 2019 

Article 1     Purpose 

This standard is instituted as the guide for the Directors and the managers of the Company 

(including the Presidents and officers of the same rank, Vice Presidents and officers of the same 

rank, Assistant Vice Presidents and officers of the same rank, head of financial department, 

head of accounting department, and all other personnel of the Company engaged in 

administrative affairs and empowered to affix signature on behalf of the Company) in 

compliance with the code of ethical conduct. It also serves to create an environment of probity 

and integrity in the Company that the Directors, managers and all employees of the Company 

shall duly observe the regulations governing the disclosure and recusal for avoiding the conflict 

of interest so that the risk deriving from unjustified benefit could be effectively averted. In 

addition, the related parties (stakeholders) of the Company can understand the ethic code of 

the regulations for disclosure and recusal for avoidance of the conflict of interest better. 

Article 2     Law and Compliance 

Instituted in accordance with the ““Guidelines for the Adoption of Codes of Ethical Conduct 

for TWSE/GTSM Listed Companies”. 

Article 3 Institution, amendment or revocation of the Code shall be handled in accordance with the 

internal standardization regulations of the Company. 

Article 4     Administrator 

The Chairman Office is the Administrator. 

Article 5     Scope of application and subjects 

The Directors, managers, and all employees of the Company shall handle official business 

objectively and efficiently, and avoid themselves, spouse, parent, children or kindred within 

the 3rd tier access to unjustified enrichment by virtue of the function they perform. The 

Company shall pay utmost attention to the lending of fund or providing guaranty, significant 

trade of assets, purchase and sales of the affiliates where the aforementioned personnel work 

with, and the observation of the disclosure of interest affiliation and the avoidance of the 

conflict of interest. 

Article 6     Avoidance of the opportunity for private interest 

The Directors, managers, and employees of the Company are prohibited of the following: 

(I) Seek opportunities for private interest through the use of Company property, 

information, or the function performed. 

(II) Seek private interest through the use of Company property, information, or the 

function performed. 

(III) Compete with the Company. 
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Article 7     Non-disclosure responsibility 

The Directors, managers, and employees of the Company shall keep the information on the 

Company or the customers of purchase and sale in strict confidence unless under authorization 

or otherwise required by the law for disclosure. Information to be kept confident shall include 

the undisclosed information that may be used by the competitors or the divulgence of which 

will cause damage to the Company or the customers. 

Article 8     Fair trade 

The Directors, managers, and employees of the Company shall treat the customers of purchase 

and sale, competitors, and employees fairly, and shall not manipulate, conceal, or abusive use 

of the information being acknowledged due to the function performed, misinformation or 

disinformation on important issues, or any other unfair means of trade for access to unjustified 

enrichment. 

Article 9     Safeguard 

It is the responsibility of the Directors, managers, and employees of the Company to safeguard 

the assets of the Company, and assure to use the assets lawfully in official business to avoid 

the theft, negligent or wasteful use of assets that affect the profitability of the Company. 

Article 10 Law and Compliance 

The Directors, managers, and employees of the Company shall duly observe the Securities and 

Exchange Act and all other applicable legal rules governing the activities of the Company, and 

the policies of the Company. 

Article 11 Entering into an agreement on confidentiality 

Further to the reinforcement of the notion of ethics, the Directors of the Company shall sign 

the “Agreement on Confidentiality” at the time of assuming office. Likewise, the managers and 

employees shall comply with KDS-2G-00-002, the “Indefinite Term Employment Agreement 

of Employees”. In addition, employees are encouraged to report to the supervisors on the 

discovery of any suspected or actual violation of applicable legal rules or the code of ethical 

conduct. The Company has established a mail box and telephone number on the official website 

of the Company exclusively for responding to complaints, and to allow the employees know 

that the Company will protect the informants from any revenge. 

Article 12 Punishment 

If any Director, manager, and employee acts in violation of the code of ethical conduct, the 

offender shall be subject to punishment in accordance with the personnel administration 

regulations. Related information shall be disclosed promptly if required by the law or the 

competent authority, or deemed necessary to disclose by the Company. 

Article 13 Exemption 

If the Directors or managers shall be exempted from the binding effect of this regulation, 

explain to the Board the detail and the reason of no damage to the Company pending on the 

resolution of the Board. In addition, the Company shall disclose related information at the 

website of MOPS. 

Article 14 Signing the Code of Conduct Warranty 
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For ensuring all of the Company observes the code of ethical conduct in the engagement of 

business operation, make integrity a habit, the Company specifically regulates the signing and 

management of the Code of Conduct Warranty. 

The Directors or managers and all employees of the Company shall sign he Code of Conduct 

Warranty (Table 1), which shall be executed and signed by each department as well as new 

customers or suppliers.  

Each department shall file the signed Code of Conduct Warranty on its own records, while 

those signed by customers shall be filed by the Sales Department and those signed by suppliers 

shall be filed by the Purchasing Department.  

The level of inspection is at the departmental level. The director or deputy director of each 

department is responsible for the administration and it should be included as a handover item.  

Regarding the amendment to the content of Code of Conduct Warranty, any department that 

has problem in the course of execution, present the job assignment sheet to the Chairman Office 

for review in accordance with the contract review process. 

Article 15 Scope of stakeholders 

The scope of the stakeholders:  

(I) The spouse or cohabiting family members of the Directors or managers and all the 

employees.  

(II) Relatives within the second degree of kinship of the Directors or managers and all the 

employees. 

(III) Trustees of the property under trust of the Directors or managers and all the employees 

or their spouses.  

(IV) Any business in which any of the persons listed in Paragraph 1 and 2 of this Article is 

a responsible person, Director or manager. 

Article 16 Interests  

Interests: 

Interests in property:  

(I) Movable and immovable property. 

(II) Cash, deposits, foreign currency and marketable securities. 

(III) Rights in debts or other property. 

(IV) Other interests of economic value or which may be acquired in exchange for money.  

Non-property interests: beneficial interests derived from other personnel matters such as the 

appointment of directors or managers and all the employees or their affiliates in the Company 

or suppliers and public institutions with which the Company has dealings (hereinafter 

collectively referred to as the “institutions”).  

Article 17 Conflict of Interest 

Conflict of interest, as defined herein, shall mean any act or omission by a Director or manager 

and all the employees in the performance of their duties that directly or indirectly benefits them 

or their affiliates.  

Article 18 Obligation to recuse oneself from interest:  
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(I) The Directors or managers and employees shall declare publicly and voluntarily 

recuse from any form of conflict of interest to their knowledge. 

(II) The Directors or managers and employees shall not seek private interest or the interest 

of related parties by making use of the authority, opportunity, or means over the 

function performed. 

(III) The related parties of the Directors or managers and employees shall request related 

personnel of entities for intercession or other requests, or use any other illicit means 

for seeking private interest or the interest of the employees. 

(IV) The Directors or managers and employees or the related parties, shall not engage in 

trade, leasing, contracting for work and related transactions with the employers of the 

Directors, managers, and employees, or the entities under their supervision. 

(V) The Directors or managers and employees may acknowledge the obligation for 

recusal, and shall proceed with report to the function head and Human Resources  

Division with the “Disclosure of Related Interest and Declaration of Recusal” 

(Table 2) under this regulation, and Human Resources Division shall submit for 

approval in accordance with the management procedure of the Company. 

Article 19 Penalty 

The offenders shall be punished in accordance with the following rules further to the 

circumstances under Article 20: 

(I) The amount of transactions falls below NT$100,000 will be punished with a fine from 

NT$10,000 to NT$50,000. 

If the transaction amount is over NT$100,000 but does not exceed NT$1 million, a 

fine of more than NT$60,000 but less than NT$500,000 will be imposed. 

(II) If the transaction amount is over NT$1 million but does not exceed NT$10 million, a 

fine of more than NT$600,000 but less than NT$5 million will be imposed. 

(III) If the transaction amount is over NT$10 million, a fine of more than NT$6 million but 

less than the amount of transaction will be imposed. 

The amount of transaction shall be determined at the price specified or determined in the 

contract; if the settlement amount is higher than the original amount, the settlement amount 

shall be the amount of transaction. 

Article 20 Non-recusal response 

In addition to the declaration required by these rules, if the Company becomes aware that a 

Director or manager and all the employees are obligated to recuse themselves, the Company 

shall immediately notify them to recuse themselves. In the event of violation of law, apart from 

immediate transfer of the position, they may be removed from office in accordance with the 

law and the Company may make a claim for proceeds of improper gain.  

Article 21 Rules for implementation 

After the implementation of these rules, the Directors or managers and all the employees are 

obligated to make a declaration only to the extent that they still have dealings with the Company. 

In the event that they are obligated to make a declaration in future, they shall submit a 
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declaration in writing again to the head of the unit which they belong in accordance with the  

“Disclosure of Related Interest and Declaration of Recusal” herein and declare it to the human 

resources division. The human resources division shall compile and follow the approval 

process in accordance with the management procedure of the Company. Human Resources 

Division shall inform all new employees of the obligation in the orientation. 

Article 22 This regulation shall become effective after passing by the Audit Committee and the Board of 

Directors with reporting to the Shareholders Meeting. The same procedure is applicable to any 

amendment thereto. 
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[Appendix 2] 

Article of Incorporation of Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd. 
                           Resolved on June 30, 2022 at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders 

CHAPTER I General Provisions 

Article 1  The Company shall be incorporated, as a company limited by shares, under the Company Act 

of the Republic of China, and its name shall be 建大工業股份有限公司 in the Chinese 

language, and KENDA RUBBER IND. CO., LTD., in the English language. 

Article 2  The scope of the business of the Company is as follows: 

1. C804010 Tyres Manufacturing. 

2. CD01050 Bicycles and Parts Manufacturing. 

3. C805070 Reinforced Plastic Products Manufacturing. 

4. CB01010 Mechanical Equipment Manufacturing. 

5. F401010 International Trade. 

6. F114030 Wholesale of Motor Vehicle Parts and Motorcycle Parts, Accessories. 

7. F114040 Wholesale of Bicycle and Component Parts Thereof. 

8. F114050 Wholesale of Tires. 

9. F214030 Retail Sale of Motor Vehicle Parts and Motorcycle Parts, Accessories. 

10. F214040 Retail Sale of Bicycle and Component Parts Thereof. 

11. F214050 Retail Sale of Tires. 

12. ZZ99999 All business items that are not prohibited or restricted by law, except those that 

are subject to special approval. 

Article 3  The total amount of the Company’s reinvestment in other companies shall not be subject to the 

restriction of not more than forty percent of the Company’s paid-up capital as provided in 

Article 13 of the Company Act. 

Article 4  The Company is located in Changhua County, Taiwan, and may establish branches, offices or 

sales offices in Taiwan and abroad by resolution of the Board of Directors, if necessary. 

Article 5 Any and all public announcements to be made by the Company shall comply with Article 28 of 

the Company Act. 

Article 5-1  The Company may act as guarantor for the purposes of providing guarantees among the 

Associates. 

Chapter 2 Capital Stock 

Article 6 The total capital of the Company is set at NT$11 billion, divided into 1,100 million shares at 

NT$10 each, of which the unissued shares are authorized to be issued by the Board of Directors 

in installments. 

Article 7  The share certificates of the Company shall be in the form of name-bearing certificates, shall 

be affixed with the signatures or personal seals of the director representing the Company, and 



 

~ 41 ~ 

 

shall be duly certified or authenticated by the bank which is competent to certify shares under 

the laws before the issuance thereof.  

The Company may issue shares without printing share certificate(s), provided that the Company 

shall register the issued shares with a centralized securities depositary enterprise. 

Article 8  All transfer of stocks, pledge of rights, loss, succession, gift, loss of seal, amendment of seal, 

change of address or similar stock transaction conducted by shareholders of the Company and 

exercising all the rights of the shareholders shall follow the “Regulations Governing the 

Administration of Shareholder Services of Public Companies” unless specified otherwise by 

law and securities regulations. 

Article 9  No share shall be transferred within 60 days prior to the convening date of a regular shareholders’ 

meeting, or within 30 days prior to the convening date of a special shareholders’ meeting, or 

within 5 days prior to the record date fixed by the Company for distribution of dividends, bonus 

or other benefits. 

CHAPTER 3 Shareholders’ Meeting 

Article 10  The Company has two kinds of shareholders’ meetings: regular and special meetings. Regular 

meetings are held once a year, and shall be convened within six months after the close of the 

fiscal year with 30 days’ notice to shareholders; special meetings shall be convened when 

necessary with 15 days’ notice to shareholders. 

The preceding notice shall indicate the date and venue and the cause(s) or subject(s) of a 

meeting of shareholders to be convened. 

A shareholders’ meeting shall, unless otherwise provided for in the Company Act, be convened 

by the Board of Directors. 

The shareholders' meetings can be held by means of visual communication network or other 

methods promulgated by the central competent authority. 

Article 11  If a shareholder is unable to attend a shareholders’ meeting for any reason, in addition to the 

provisions of Article 177 of the Company Act, the “Regulations Governing the Use of Proxies 

for Attendance at Shareholder Meetings of Public Companies” promulgated by the competent 

authority shall be followed. 

Article 12  The chairman shall chair the shareholders’ meeting. When the chairman of the board is on leave 

or is unable to perform the duties of the chairman, the vice chairman shall act in place of the 

chairman; if the vice chairman also is on leave or is unable to perform the duties of the vice 

chairman, the chairman shall appoint one of the directors to act as chair. Where the chairman 

does not make such a designation, the directors shall select from among themselves one person 

to serve as chair. 

Article 13  Resolutions at a shareholders’ meeting shall, unless otherwise provided for in the Company Act, 
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be adopted by a majority vote of the shareholders present, who represent more than one-half of 

the total number of voting shares. 

Article 14  Resolutions adopted at a shareholders’ meeting shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting, 

which shall be affixed with the signature or seal of the chairman of the meeting and shall be 

distributed to all shareholders of the company within twenty (20) days after the close of the 

meeting. The minutes of shareholders’ meeting shall record the date and place of the meeting, 

the name of the chairman, the method of adopting resolutions, and a summary of the essential 

points of the proceedings and the results of the meeting. 

The preceding minutes shall be distributed in accordance with the provisions of the Companies 

Act. 

CHAPTER 4 The Board of Directors and Committees 

Article 15  The Company shall have seven to eleven Directors who shall be elected by the shareholders’ 

meeting from among the persons with disposing capacity. All terms of office are for three years 

and the directors are eligible for re-election. 

Of the preceding number of directors, at least three shall be independent directors; the election 

of directors shall be conducted by the candidate nomination system in accordance with Article 

192 of the Company Act. 

The election of independent directors and non-independent directors shall be held together; 

provided, however, that the number of independent directors and non-independent directors 

elected shall be calculated separately. 

Matters regarding professional qualification, shareholdings, restrictions on concurrent positions 

held, method of nomination and election and other matters for compliance with respect to 

independent directors shall be subject to the regulations prescribed by the securities governing 

authorities. 

The total registered shares owned by the directors of the Company are determined in accordance 

with the standards set forth in the “Rules and Review Procedures for Director and Supervisor 

Share Ownership Ratios at Public Companies” promulgated by the Securities and Futures 

Bureau of the Financial Supervisory Commission, Executive Yuan. 

Article 16  When the number of vacancies in the Board of Directors of a company equals one-third of the 

total number of directors, the Board of Directors shall call a special meeting of shareholders to 

elect succeeding directors to fill the vacancies. The new Directors shall serve the remaining 

term of the predecessors 

Article 17  The Board of Directors shall be constituted by the Directors and shall elect from among 

themselves a Chairman and a Deputy Chairman. The Chairman shall represent the Company 

externally. If the Chairman of the Board of Directors is unable to exercise his or her duties and 
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responsibilities for any reason, the Vice Chairman shall act in place of the Chairman; if the Vice 

Chairman also is unable to excise his or her duties and responsibilities for any reason, the 

Chairman of the Board of Directors shall designate one of the Directors to act on his or her 

behalf, or if no such designation is made, the Directors shall elect one from among themselves 

to act as Chairman. 

Article 17-1  The Board of Directors meeting of the Company shall be convened quarterly and the reasons 

for calling a Board of Directors meeting shall be notified to each director at least seven days in 

advance. In emergency circumstances, however, a meeting may be called on shorter notice. 

The preceding notice of convening a meeting shall state the reason in writing, and may be made 

by electronic means such as email or facsimile. 

Article 18  The Board of Directors’ meeting shall be convened by the Chairman of the Board to determine 

the Company’s business policies and other important matters. The Chairman of the Board shall 

be the Chair of the meeting; when the Chairman is absent, the provisions of Article 17 shall 

apply. Other important matters referred to in the preceding paragraph include the acquisition 

and disposal of the Company’s general assets and real estate, and the provision of guarantees 

for the associates. 

Article 19  The resolutions of the Board of Directors shall be adopted by a majority of the directors at a 

meeting attended by a majority of the directors. 

Each director shall attend the meeting of the Board of Directors in person. However, if the 

Director is unable to attend the meeting due to special circumstances, such director may 

designate another director to attend as a proxy. In case a meeting of the Board of Directors is 

proceeded via visual communication network, then the directors taking part in such a visual 

communication meeting shall be deemed to have attended the meeting in person. 

In case a director appoints another director to attend a meeting of the Board of Directors in 

his/her behalf, he/she shall, in each time, issue a written proxy and state therein the scope of 

authority with reference to the subjects to be discussed at the meeting. 

A director may accept the appointment to act as the proxy referred to in the preceding Paragraph 

of one other director only. 

Article 20  The Company has established an Audit Committee in accordance with Article 14-4 of the 

Securities and Exchange Act. The audit committee shall consist of all independent directors. 

The number, term of office, powers and rules of procedure of the Audit Committee shall be in 

accordance with the Company’s Audit Committee Charter. 

Article 21  The Audit Committee or members of the Audit Committee are responsible for carrying out the 

powers conferred by the Company Act, the Securities and Exchange Act, any other law to be 

exercised by supervisors. 
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Article 22  The Directors of the Company shall be entitled to receive remuneration and allowances at such 

level as generally adopted by the enterprises of the same industry, no matter whether the 

Company is in a loss or not, as the shareholders may authorize the Board to determine the 

amount of such remuneration and allowances.  

CHAPTER 5 Managerial Personnel 

Article 23  The Company shall have one President and several Managers who shall be decided by a 

resolution to be adopted by a majority vote of the directors at a meeting of the Board of Directors 

attended by at least a majority of the entire directors of the company. 

Article 24  The remuneration to the President and the Managers shall be decided by a resolution to be 

adopted by a majority vote of the directors at a meeting of the Board of Directors attended by 

at least a majority of the entire directors of the company. 

Article 25  The President shall conduct the daily operations as ordered by the Chairman and by resolution 

of the Board of Directors for the Company. 

CHAPTER 6 Accounting 

Article 26  The Company’s fiscal year shall commence on January 1 and end on December 31. At the close 

of each fiscal year, the Board of Directors shall prepare and submit the following statements to 

the general meeting for acceptance. 

1. The business report. 

2. Financial statements. 

3. Proposal of surplus earning distribution or loss off-setting. 

Article 27  If there are any retained earnings in the year-end, the Company shall first pay tax and make up 

for the accumulated deficits, and then set aside 10% of such earnings as a legal reserve, unless 

the legal reserve has reached the Company’s total capital. If necessary, the special reserve shall 

be set aside or reversed as required by law or by the competent authority. 

The Company will take into account the environment and growth of the Company, its future 

capital requirements and long-term financial planning, as well as the shareholders’ need for 

cash, and will propose by the Board of Directors, together with the accumulated undistributed 

earnings from the previous year, to set aside 10% to 80% of the available earnings for 

distribution. When new shares are issued, a resolution shall be submitted to the shareholders’ 

meeting to distribute dividends to shareholders. However, the ratio of new shares to be issued 

for the earnings distribution may be adjusted by a resolution of the shareholders’ meeting, 

depending on the actual profitability and capital position of the year; of which the cash 

dividends shall not be less than 10% of the total dividends. The Company authorizes the Board 

of Directors, with the presence of at least two-thirds of the Directors and a resolution of a 

majority of the Directors present, to distribute all or part of the dividends and bonuses, legal 

reserve and capital reserve in the form of cash and report the same to the shareholders’ meeting. 
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Article 27-1 The Company shall distribute remuneration to its employees at a rate of not exceeding 0.5% of 

the profit for the year. 

The Company shall distribute the Directors’ remuneration not exceeding 3% of the profit for 

the year. 

Where the Company has accumulated losses as provided in the preceding two paragraphs, an 

amount to cover the losses shall first be set aside. 

Employees’ remuneration may be paid in shares or in cash to employees of the Company and 

to employees of controlled or associated companies who meet certain requirements as 

determined by the Board of Directors. 

The earnings for the year referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 are the earnings before taxation for 

the year excluding the remuneration to employees and directors. 

The distribution of remuneration to employees and directors shall be resolved by a majority 

vote at a meeting of Board of Directors attended by two-thirds of the total number of directors, 

and in addition thereto a report of such distribution shall be submitted to the shareholders’ 

meeting. 

CHAPTER 7 Supplemental Provisions 

Article 28  The Company’s charter and operational regulations shall be separately adopted by the Board of 

Directors. 

Article 29  Matters not addressed by these Articles of Incorporation shall be governed by the Company Act 

and other applicable laws and regulations. 

Article 30  These Articles of Incorporation were first adopted on March 1, 1962 and were first amended 

on March 20, 1966. The 2nd Amendment was made on March 26, 1967. The 3rd Amendment 

was made on December 30, 1967. The 4th Amendment was made on March 5, 1970. The 5th 

Amendment was made on October 22, 1973. The 6th Amendment was made on November 15, 

1974. The 7th Amendment was made on November 15, 1975. The 8th Amendment was made 

on April 12, 1977. The 9th Amendment was made on July 15, 1978. The 10th Amendment was 

made on July 15, 1979. The 11th Amendment was made on June 15, 1980. The 12th 

Amendment was made on July 30, 1981. The 13th Amendment was made on June 17, 1984. 

The 14th Amendment was made on February 10, 1985. The 15th Amendment was made on 

May 25, 1986. The 16th Amendment was made on June 15, 1988. The 17th Amendment was 

made on June 30, 1988. The 18th Amendment was made on August 1, 1989. The 19th 

Amendment was made on March 20, 1990. The 20th Amendment was made on May 3, 1991. 

The 21st Amendment was made on May 16, 1992. The 22nd Amendment was made on May 4, 

1993. The 23rd amendment was made on June 7, 1994. The 24th Amendment was made on 

June 15, 1995. The 25th Amendment was made on May 29, 1996. The 26th Amendment was 
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made on May 23, 1997. The 27th Amendment was made on May 16, 1998. The 28th 

Amendment was made on May 23, 2000. The 29th Amendment was made on May 25, 2001. 

The 30th Amendment was made on June 11, 2002. The 31st Amendment was made on June 20, 

2003. The 32nd Amendment on June 15, 2004. The 33rd Amendment was made on May 26, 

2005. The 34th Amendment was made on June 14, 2006. The 35th Amendment was made on 

June 21, 2007. The 36th amendment was made on June 13, 2008. The 37th amendment was 

made on June 16, 2009. The 38th amendment was made on June 15, 2010. The 39th amendment 

was made on June 15, 2011. The 40th amendment was made on June 13, 2012. The 41st 

amendment was made on June 27, 2013. The 42nd amendment was made on June 24, 2014. 

The 43rd amendment was made on June 23, 2015. The 44th amendment was made on June 14, 

2016. The 45th amendment was made on June 15, 2017. The 46th amendment was made on 

June 11, 2018. The 47th Amendment was made on June 11, 2019. The 48th Amendment was 

made on June 16, 2020. The 49th Amendment was made on August 31, 2021, and the 50th 

Amendment was made on June 30, 2022. These Articles of Incorporation shall be effective as 

of the date of adoption by the shareholders’ meeting. 
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[Appendix 3] 

Kenda Rubber Inc. Co., Ltd.’s “Rules of Procedures for 

Shareholders’ meetings” 

Resolved on June 30, 2022 at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders 

Article 1  To establish a strong governance system and sound supervisory capabilities for the Company’s 

shareholders’ meetings, and to strengthen management capabilities, these Rules are adopted 

pursuant to Article 5 of the Corporate Governance Best Practice Principles for TWSE/TPEx 

Listed Companies. 

Article 2  The rules of procedures for the Company’s shareholders’ meetings, except as otherwise 

provided by law, regulation, or the articles of incorporation, shall be as provided in these Rules. 

Article 3  Unless otherwise provided by law or regulation, the Company’s shareholders’ meetings shall be 

convened by the Board of Directors.  

Changes to how the Company convenes its shareholders’ meeting shall be resolved by the 

Board of Directors, and shall be made no later than mailing of the shareholders’ meeting notice. 

The Company shall prepare electronic versions of the shareholders’ meeting notice and proxy 

forms, and the origins of and explanatory materials relating to all proposals, including proposals 

for ratification, matters for deliberation, or the election or dismissal of directors, and upload them 

to the Market Observation Post System (MOPS) before 30 days before the date of a regular 

shareholders’ meeting or before 15 days before the date of a special shareholders’ meeting. The 

Company shall prepare electronic versions of the shareholders’ meeting agenda and supplemental 

meeting materials and upload them to the MOPS before 21 days before the date of the regular 

shareholders’ meeting or before 15 days before the date of the special shareholders’ meeting. If, 

however, the Company has the paid-in capital of NT$10 billion or more as of the last day of the 

most current fiscal year, or total shareholding of foreign shareholders and PRC shareholders 

reached 30% or more as recorded in the register of shareholders of the shareholders’ meeting held 

in the immediately preceding year, transmission of these electronic files shall be made by 30 days 

before the regular shareholders' meeting. In addition, before 15 days before the date of the 

shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall prepare the shareholders’ meeting agenda handbook 

and supplemental meeting materials and make them available for review by shareholders at any 

time. The meeting agenda and supplemental meeting materials shall also be displayed at the 

Company and the shareholder services agent. 

 

The Company shall make the meeting agenda and supplemental meeting materials in the 

preceding paragraph available to shareholders for review in the following manner on the date the 

shareholders’ meeting: 

1. For physical shareholders’ meetings, to be distributed on-site at the meeting. 
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2. For hybrid shareholders’ meetings, to be distributed on-site at the meeting and shared on the 

virtual meeting platform. 

3. For virtual-only shareholders’ meetings, electronic files shall be shared on the virtual 

meeting platform. 

The reasons for convening a shareholders’ meeting shall be specified in the meeting notice and 

public announcement. With the consent of the addressee, the meeting notice may be given in 

electronic form. 

Election or dismissal of directors, amendments to the articles of incorporation, reduction of capital, 

application for the approval of ceasing its status as a public company, approval of competing with 

the company by directors, surplus profit distributed in the form of new shares, reserve distributed 

in the form of new shares, the dissolution, merger, or demerger of the corporation, or any matter 

under Article 185, paragraph 1 of the Company Act, Articles 26-1 and 43-6 of the Securities 

Exchange Act, Articles 56-1 and 60-2 of the Regulations Governing the Offering and Issuance of 

Securities by Securities Issuers shall be set out and the essential contents explained in the notice 

of the reasons for convening the shareholders’ meeting. None of the above matters may be raised 

by an extraordinary motion. 

Where re-election of all directors as well as their inauguration date is stated in the notice of the 

reasons for convening the shareholders’ meeting, after the completion of the re-election in said 

meeting such inauguration date may not be altered by any extraordinary motion or otherwise in 

the same meeting. 

A shareholder holding one percent or more of the total number of issued shares may submit to 

the Company a proposal in writing for discussion at a regular shareholders’ meeting. The number 

of items so proposed is limited to one only, and no proposal containing more than one item will 

be included in the meeting agenda. In addition, if a shareholder proposes one of the circumstances 

described in paragraph 4 of Article 172-1 of the Act, the Board of Directors may exclude it from 

the agenda. 

A shareholder may propose a recommendation for urging the Company to promote public 

interests or fulfill its social responsibilities, provided procedurally the number of items so 

proposed is limited only to one in accordance with Article 172-1 of the Company Act, and no 

proposal containing more than one item will be included in the meeting agenda. 

Prior to the book closure date before a regular shareholders’ meeting is held, the Company shall 

publicly announce its acceptance of shareholder proposals in writing or electronically, and the 

location and time period for their submission; the period for submission of shareholder proposals 

may not be less than 10 days. 

The number of words of a proposal to be submitted by a shareholder shall be limited to not more 

than three hundred (300) words, and any proposal containing more than 300 words shall not be 

included in the meeting agenda. The shareholder who has submitted a proposal shall attend, in 

person or by a proxy, the regular shareholders’ meeting whereat his proposal is to be discussed 

and shall take part in the discussion of such proposal. 
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The Company shall, prior to preparing and delivering the shareholders’ meeting notice, inform, 

by a notice, all the proposal submitting shareholders of the proposal screening results, and shall 

list in the shareholders’ meeting notice the proposals conforming to the requirements set out in 

this Article. With regard to the proposals submitted by shareholders but not included in the agenda 

of the meeting, the cause of exclusion of such proposals and explanation shall be made by the 

Board of Directors at the shareholders’ meeting to be convened. 

Article 4  For each shareholders’ meeting, a shareholder may appoint a proxy to attend the meeting by 

providing the proxy form issued by the Company and stating the scope of the proxy’s 

authorization. 

A shareholder may issue only one proxy form and appoint only one proxy for any given 

shareholders’ meeting, and shall deliver the proxy form to the Company no later than five days 

prior to the date of the shareholders’ meeting. When duplicate proxy forms are delivered, the one 

received earliest shall prevail unless a declaration is made to cancel the previous proxy 

appointment. 

After a proxy form has been delivered to the Company, if the shareholder intends to attend the 

meeting in person or to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronically, a written notice 

of proxy cancellation shall be submitted to this Corporation before two business days before the 

meeting date. If the cancellation notice is submitted after that time, votes cast at the meeting by 

the proxy shall prevail. 

If, after a proxy form is delivered to the Company, a shareholder wishes to attend the shareholders’ 

meeting online, a written notice of proxy cancellation shall be submitted to the Company two 

business days before the meeting date. If the cancellation notice is submitted after that time, votes 

cast at the meeting by the proxy shall prevail. 

Article 5  The venue for a shareholders’ meeting shall be the premises of the Company, or a place easily 

accessible to shareholders and suitable for a shareholders’ meeting. The meeting may begin no 

earlier than 9 a.m. and no later than 3 p.m. 

The restrictions on the place of the meeting shall not apply when the Company convenes a virtual-

only shareholders’ meeting. 

Article 6  The Company shall specify in its shareholders’ meeting notices the time during which attendance 

registrations for shareholders, solicitors and proxies (collectively “shareholders”) will be 

accepted, the place to register for attendance, and other matters for attention. 

          The time during which shareholder attendance registrations will be accepted, as stated in the 

preceding paragraph, shall be at least 30 minutes prior to the time the meeting commences. The 

place at which attendance registrations are accepted shall be clearly marked and a sufficient 

number of suitable personnel assigned to handle the registrations. For virtual shareholders’ 

meetings, shareholders may begin to register on the virtual meeting platform 30 minutes before 

the meeting starts. Shareholders completing registration will be deemed as attend the shareholders’ 

meeting in person. 
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Shareholders shall attend shareholders’ meetings based on attendance cards, sign-in cards, or 

other certificates of attendance. Solicitors soliciting proxy forms shall also bring identification 

documents for verification. 

The Company shall furnish the attending shareholders with an attendance book to sign, or 

attending shareholders may hand in a sign-in card in lieu of signing in. 

The Company shall furnish attending shareholders with the meeting agenda book, annual report, 

attendance card, speaker’s slips, voting slips, and other meeting materials. Where there is an 

election of directors, pre-printed ballots shall also be furnished. 

When the government or a juristic person is a shareholder, it may be represented by more than 

one representative at a shareholders’ meeting. When a juristic person is appointed to attend as 

proxy, it may designate only one person to represent it in the meeting. 

In the event of a virtual shareholders’ meeting, shareholders wishing to attend the meeting online 

shall register with the Company two days before the meeting date. 

In the event of a virtual shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall upload the meeting agenda 

book, annual report and other meeting materials to the virtual meeting platform at least 30 minutes 

before the meeting starts, and keep this information disclosed until the end of the meeting. 

Article 6-1 To convene a virtual shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall include the follow particulars in 

the shareholders’ meeting notice: 

1. How shareholders attend the virtual meeting and exercise their rights. 

2. Actions to be taken if the virtual meeting platform or participation in the virtual meeting is 

obstructed due to natural disasters, accidents or other force majeure events, at least covering 

the following particulars: 

A. To what time the meeting is postponed or from what time the meeting will resume if 

the above obstruction continues and cannot be removed, and the date to which the 

meeting is postponed or on which the meeting will resume. 

B. Shareholders not having registered to attend the affected virtual shareholders’ meeting 

shall not attend the postponed or resumed session. 

C. In case of a hybrid shareholders’ meeting, when the virtual meeting cannot be 

continued, if the total number of shares represented at the meeting, after deducting 

those represented by shareholders attending the virtual shareholders’ meeting online, 

meets the minimum legal requirement for a shareholder’ meeting, then the 

shareholders’ meeting shall continue. The shares represented by shareholders 

attending the virtual meeting online shall be counted towards the total number of 

shares represented by shareholders present at the meeting, and the shareholders 

attending the virtual meeting online shall be deemed abstaining from voting on all 

proposals on meeting agenda of that shareholders’ meeting. 

D. Actions to be taken if the outcome of all proposals have been announced and 

extraordinary motion has not been carried out. 
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3. To convene a virtual-only shareholders’ meeting, appropriate alternative measures available 

to shareholders with difficulties in attending a virtual shareholders’ meeting online shall be 

specified. 

Article 7  If a shareholders’ meeting is convened by the Board of Directors, the meeting shall be chaired by 

the chairperson of the board. When the chairperson of the board is on leave or for any reason 

unable to exercise the powers of the chairperson, the vice chairperson shall act in place of the 

chairperson; if there is no vice chairperson or the vice chairperson also is on leave or for any 

reason unable to exercise the powers of the vice chairperson, the chairperson shall appoint one of 

the directors to act as chair. Where the chairperson does not make such a designation, the directors 

shall select from among themselves one person to serve as chair. 

A meeting of the shareholders convened by the Board of Directors should be attended by a 

majority of the directors. 

If a shareholders’ meeting is convened by a party with power to convene but other than the Board 

of Directors, the convening party shall chair the meeting. When there are two or more such 

convening parties, they shall mutually select a chair from among themselves. 

The Company may appoint its attorneys, certified public accountants, or related persons to attend 

the meeting in a non-voting capacity.  

Article 8  The Company shall make an audio and video recording of the proceedings of the shareholders’ 

meeting. The recorded materials shall be retained for at least one year. If, however, a shareholder 

files a lawsuit pursuant to Article 189 of the Company Act, the recording shall be retained until 

the conclusion of the litigation. 

          Where a shareholders’ meeting is held online, the Company shall keep records of shareholder 

registration, sign-in, check-in, questions raised, votes cast and results of votes counted by the 

Company, and continuously audio and video record, without interruption, the proceedings of the 

virtual meeting from beginning to end. 

The information and audio and video recording in the preceding paragraph shall be properly kept 

by the Company during the entirety of its existence, and copies of the audio and video recording 

shall be provided to and kept by the party appointed to handle matters of the virtual meeting. 

Article 9   Attendance at shareholders’ meetings shall be calculated based on numbers of shares. The number 

of shares in attendance shall be calculated according to the shares indicated by the attendance 

book and sign-in cards handed in, and the shares checked in on the virtual meeting platform, plus 

the number of shares whose voting rights are exercised by correspondence or electronically. 

The chair shall call the meeting to order at the appointed meeting time and disclose information 

concerning the number of nonvoting shares and number of shares represented by shareholders 

attending the meeting. However, when the attending shareholders do not represent a majority of 

the total number of issued shares, the chair may announce a postponement, provided that no more 

than two such postponements, for a combined total of no more than one hour, may be made. If 

the quorum is not met after two postponements and the attending shareholders still represent less 

than one third of the total number of issued shares, the chair shall declare the meeting adjourned. 
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In the event of a virtual shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall also declare the meeting 

adjourned at the virtual meeting platform. 

If the quorum is not met after two postponements but the attending shareholders represent one 

third or more of the total number of issued shares, a tentative resolution may be adopted pursuant 

to Article 175, paragraph 1 of the Company Act; all shareholders shall be notified of the tentative 

resolution and another shareholders’ meeting shall be convened within one month;  In the event 

of a virtual shareholders’ meeting, shareholders intending to attend the meeting online shall re-

register to the Company in accordance with Article 6. 

When, prior to the conclusion of the meeting, the attending shareholders represent a majority of 

the total number of issued shares, the chair may resubmit the tentative resolution for a vote by the 

shareholders’ meeting pursuant to Article 174 of the Company Act. 

Article 10  If a shareholders’ meeting is convened by the Board of Directors, the meeting agenda shall be set 

by the Board of Directors. Votes shall be cast on each separate proposal in the agenda (including 

extraordinary motions and amendments to the original proposals set out in the agenda). The 

meeting shall proceed in the order set by the agenda, which may not be changed without a 

resolution of the shareholders’ meeting. 

If the meeting of shareholders is convened by an authorized person other than the Board of 

Directors, the provision referred to above is applicable. 

The chair may not declare the meeting adjourned prior to completion of deliberation on the 

meeting agenda of the preceding two paragraphs (including extraordinary motions), except by a 

resolution of the shareholders’ meeting. If the chair declares the meeting adjourned in violation 

of the rules of procedure, the other members of the Board of Directors shall promptly assist the 

attending shareholders in electing a new chair in accordance with statutory procedures, by 

agreement of a majority of the votes represented by the attending shareholders, and then continue 

the meeting. 

The chair shall allow ample opportunity during the meeting for explanation and discussion of 

proposals and of amendments or extraordinary motions put forward by the shareholders; when 

the chair is of the opinion that a proposal has been discussed sufficiently to put it to a vote, the 

chair may announce the discussion closed, call for a vote, and schedule sufficient time for voting. 

Article 11  Before speaking, an attending shareholder must specify on a speaker’s slip the subject of the 

speech, his/her shareholder account number (or attendance card number), and account name. The 

order in which shareholders speak will be set by the chair. 

A shareholder in attendance who has submitted a speaker’s slip but does not actually speak shall 

be deemed to have not spoken. When the content of the speech does not correspond to the subject 

given on the speaker’s slip, the spoken content shall prevail. 

A shareholder may not speak more than twice on the same proposal, except with the chair’s 

consent, and a single speech may not exceed 5 minutes. However, if the shareholder’s speech 

violates the rules or exceeds the scope of the agenda item, the chair may terminate the speech. 



 

~ 53 ~ 

 

Attending shareholders may not interfere with the speaking shareholders without the Chairman’s 

consent and the speaking shareholders. The Chairman will have the violating shareholders 

stopped. 

When a juristic person shareholder appoints two or more representatives to attend a shareholders’ 

meeting, only one of the representatives so appointed may speak on the same proposal. 

After an attending shareholder has spoken, the chair may respond or direct relevant personnel to 

respond. 

Where a virtual shareholders’ meeting is convened, shareholders attending the virtual meeting 

online may raise questions in writing at the virtual meeting platform from the chair declaring the 

meeting open until the chair declaring the meeting adjourned. No more than two questions for the 

same proposal may be raised. Each question shall contain no more than 200 words. The 

regulations in paragraphs 1 to 5 do not apply. 

Article 12  Voting at a shareholders’ meeting shall be calculated based the number of shares. 

The shares held by shareholders having no voting right shall not be counted in the total number 

of issued shares while adopting a resolution at a meeting of shareholders. 

A shareholder who has a personal interest in the matter under discussion at a meeting, which may 

impair the interest of the Company, shall not vote nor exercise the voting right on behalf of 

another shareholder. 

The number of shares for which voting rights may not be exercised under the preceding paragraph 

shall not be calculated as part of the voting rights represented by attending shareholders. 

Except for trust enterprises or stock agencies approved by the competent authority, when a person 

who acts as the proxy for two or more shareholders, the number of voting power represented by 

him/her shall not exceed 3% of the total number of voting shares of the company, otherwise, the 

portion of excessive voting power shall not be counted. 

Article 13  A shareholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share held, except when the shares are 

restricted shares or are deemed non-voting shares under Article 179, paragraph 2 of the Company 

Act. 

When the Company holds a shareholder meeting, it shall adopt exercise of voting rights by 

electronic means and may adopt exercise of voting rights by correspondence. When voting rights 

are exercised by correspondence or electronic means, the method of exercise shall be specified in 

the shareholders’ meeting notice. A shareholder exercising voting rights by correspondence or 

electronic means will be deemed to have attended the meeting in person, but to have waived 

his/her rights with respect to the extraordinary motions and amendments to original proposals of 

that meeting; it is therefore advisable that the Company avoid the submission of extraordinary 

motions and amendments to original proposals. 

A shareholder intending to exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means under 

the preceding paragraph shall deliver a written declaration of intent to the Company before two 

days before the date of the shareholders’ meeting. When duplicate declarations of intent are 
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delivered, the one received earliest shall prevail, except when a declaration is made to cancel the 

earlier declaration of intent. 

After a shareholder has exercised voting rights by correspondence or electronic means, in the 

event the shareholder intends to attend the shareholders’ meeting in person or online, a written 

declaration of intent to retract the voting rights already exercised under the preceding paragraph 

shall be made known to the Company, by the same means by which the voting rights were 

exercised, before two business days before the date of the shareholders’ meeting. If the notice of 

retraction is submitted after that time, the voting rights already exercised by correspondence or 

electronic means shall prevail.  When a shareholder has exercised voting rights both by 

correspondence or electronic means and by appointing a proxy to attend a shareholders’ meeting, 

the voting rights exercised by the proxy in the meeting shall prevail. 

For the resolution of proposals, unless otherwise provided in the Company Act and the Articles 

of Incorporation of the Company, the consent of a majority vote of the attending shareholders 

shall prevail. 

When there is an amendment or an alternative to a proposal, the chair shall present the amended 

or alternative proposal together with the original proposal and decide the order in which they will 

be put to a vote.  When any one among them is passed, the other proposals will then be deemed 

rejected, and no further voting shall be required. 

Vote monitoring and counting personnel for the voting on a proposal shall be appointed by the 

chair, provided that all monitoring personnel shall be shareholders of the Company. 

Vote counting shall be conducted in public at the place of the shareholders’ meeting. The outcome 

of a vote at the audit committee meeting shall be reported on the spot and be recorded accordingly. 

When the Company convenes a virtual shareholders’ meeting, after the chair declares the meeting 

open, shareholders attending the meeting online shall cast votes on proposals and elections on the 

virtual meeting platform before the chair announces the voting session ends or will be deemed 

abstained from voting. 

In the event of a virtual shareholders’ meeting, votes shall be counted at once after the chair 

announces the voting session ends, and results of votes and elections shall be announced 

immediately. 

When the Company convenes a hybrid shareholders’ meeting, if shareholders who have registered 

to attend the meeting online in accordance with Article 6 decide to attend the physical 

shareholders’ meeting in person, they shall revoke their registration two days before the 

shareholders’ meeting in the same manner as they registered. If their registration is not revoked 

within the time limit, they may only attend the shareholders’ meeting online. 

When shareholders exercise voting rights by correspondence or electronic means, unless they 

have withdrawn the declaration of intent and attended the shareholders’ meeting online, except 

for extraordinary motions, they will not exercise voting rights on the original proposals or make 

any amendments to the original proposals or exercise voting rights on amendments to the original 

proposal. 
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Article 14  The election of directors at a shareholders’ meeting shall be held in accordance with the applicable 

election and appointment rules adopted by the Company, and the voting results shall be 

announced on-site immediately, including the names of those elected as directors and the numbers 

of votes with which they were elected. 

The ballots for the election referred to in the preceding paragraph shall be sealed with the 

signatures of the monitoring personnel and kept in proper custody for at least one year. If, however, 

a shareholder files a lawsuit pursuant to Article 189 of the Company Act, the recording shall be 

retained until the conclusion of the litigation. 

Article 15  Matters relating to the resolutions of a shareholders’ meeting shall be recorded in the meeting 

minutes. The meeting minutes shall be signed or sealed by the chair of the meeting and a copy 

distributed to each shareholder within 20 days after the conclusion of the meeting.  The meeting 

minutes may be produced and distributed in electronic form. 

The Company may distribute the meeting minutes of the preceding paragraph by means of a 

public announcement made through the MOPS. 

The meeting minutes shall accurately record the year, month, day, and place of the meeting, the 

chair’s full name, the methods by which resolutions were adopted, and a summary of the 

deliberations and their voting results (including the number of voting rights), and disclose the 

number of voting rights won by each candidate in the event of an election of directors. The 

minutes shall be retained for the duration of the existence of the Company. 

Where a virtual shareholders’ meeting is convened, in addition to the particulars to be included 

in the meeting minutes as described in the preceding paragraph, the start time and end time of the 

shareholders’ meeting, how the meeting is convened, the chair’s and secretary’s name, and 

actions to be taken in the event of disruption to the virtual meeting platform or participation in 

the meeting online due to natural disasters, accidents or other force majeure events, and how 

issues are dealt with shall also be included in the minutes. 

When convening a virtual-only shareholders’ meeting, other than compliance with the 

requirements in the preceding paragraph, the Company shall specify in the meeting minutes 

alternative measures available to shareholders with difficulties in attending a virtual-only 

shareholders’ meeting online. 

Article 16  On the day of a shareholders’ meeting, the company shall compile in the prescribed format a 

statistical statement of the number of shares obtained by solicitors through solicitation, the 

number of shares represented by proxies and the number of shares represented by shareholders 

attending the meeting by correspondence or electronic means, and shall make an express 

disclosure of the same at the place of the shareholders’ meeting. In the event a virtual shareholders’ 

meeting, the Company shall upload the above meeting materials to the virtual meeting platform 

at least 30 minutes before the meeting starts, and keep this information disclosed until the end of 

the meeting. 

During the Company’s virtual shareholders’ meeting, when the meeting is called to order, the 

total number of shares represented at the meeting shall be disclosed on the virtual meeting 
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platform. The same shall apply whenever the total number of shares represented at the meeting 

and a new tally of votes is released during the meeting. 

If matters put to a resolution at a shareholders’ meeting constitute material information under 

applicable laws or regulations or under Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation regulations, the 

Company shall upload the content of such resolution to the MOPS within the prescribed time 

period. 

Article 17  Staff handling administrative affairs of a shareholders’ meeting shall wear identification cards or 

arm bands. 

The chair may direct the proctors or security personnel to help maintain order at the meeting place. 

When proctors or security personnel help maintain order at the meeting place, they shall wear an 

identification card or armband bearing the word “Proctor.” 

At the place of a shareholders’ meeting, if a shareholder attempts to speak through any device 

other than the public address equipment set up by the Company, the chair may prevent the 

shareholder from so doing. 

When a shareholder violates the rules of procedure and defies the chair’s correction, obstructing 

the proceedings and refusing to heed calls to stop, the chair may direct the proctors or security 

personnel to escort the shareholder from the meeting. 

Article 18  When a meeting is in progress, the chair may announce a break based on time considerations. If 

a force majeure event occurs, the chair may rule the meeting temporarily suspended and announce 

a time when, in view of the circumstances, the meeting will be resumed. 

If the meeting venue is no longer available for continued use and not all of the items (including 

extraordinary motions) on the meeting agenda have been addressed, the shareholders’ meeting 

may adopt a resolution to resume the meeting at another venue. 

A resolution may be adopted at a shareholders’ meeting to defer or resume the meeting within 

five days in accordance with Article 182 of the Company Act. 

Article 19  In the event of a virtual shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall disclose real-time results of 

votes and election immediately after the end of the voting session on the virtual meeting platform 

according to the regulations, and this disclosure shall continue at least 15 minutes after the chair 

has announced the meeting adjourned. 

Article 20  When the Company convenes a virtual-only shareholders’ meeting, both the chair and secretary 

shall be in the same location, and the chair shall declare the address of their location when the 

meeting is called to order. 

Article 21  In the event of a virtual shareholders’ meeting, if the virtual meeting platform or participation in 

the virtual meeting is obstructed due to natural disasters, accidents or other force majeure events 

before the chair has announced the meeting adjourned, and the obstruction continues for more 

than 30 minutes, the meeting shall be postponed to or resumed on another date within five days, 

in which case Article 182 of the Company Act shall not apply. 
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          For a meeting to be postponed or resumed as described in the preceding paragraph, shareholders 

who have not registered to participate in the affected shareholders’ meeting online shall not attend 

the postponed or resumed session. 

          For a meeting to be postponed or resumed under the first and the second paragraph, the number 

of shares represented by, and voting rights and election rights exercised by the shareholders who 

have registered to participate in the affected shareholders’ meeting and have successfully signed 

in the meeting, but do not attend the postpone or resumed session, at the affected shareholders’ 

meeting, shall be counted towards the total number of shares, number of voting rights and number 

of election rights represented at the postponed or resumed session. 

          During a postponed or resumed session of a shareholders’ meeting held under the first and the 

second paragraph, no further discussion or resolution is required for proposals for which votes 

have been cast and counted and results have been announced, or list of elected directors. 

          When the Company convenes a hybrid shareholders’ meeting, and the virtual meeting cannot 

continue as described in first and second paragraph, if the total number of shares represented at 

the meeting, after deducting those represented by shareholders attending the virtual shareholders’ 

meeting online, still meets the minimum legal requirement for a shareholders’ meeting, then the 

shareholders’ meeting shall continue, and not postponement or resumption thereof under the first 

and the second paragraph is required. 

          Under the circumstances where a meeting should continue as in the preceding paragraph, the 

shares represented by shareholders attending the virtual meeting online shall be counted towards 

the total number of shares represented by shareholders present at the meeting, provided these 

shareholders shall be deemed abstaining from voting on all proposals on meeting agenda of that 

shareholders’ meeting. 

          When postponing or resuming a meeting according to the first and the second paragraph, the 

Company shall handle the preparatory work based on the date of the original shareholders’ 

meeting in accordance with the requirements listed under Article 44-20, paragraph 7 of the 

Regulations Governing the Administration of Shareholder Services of Public Companies. 

          For dates or period set forth under Article 12, second half, and Article 13, paragraph 3 of 

Regulations Governing the Use of Proxies for Attendance at Shareholder Meetings of Public 

Companies, and Article 44-5, paragraph 2, Article 44-15, and Article 44-17, paragraph 1 of the 

Regulations Governing the Administration of Shareholder Services of Public Companies, the 

Company hall handle the matter based on the date of the shareholders’ meeting that is postponed 

or resumed under the first and the second paragraph. 

Article 22   When convening a virtual-only shareholders’ meeting, the Company shall provide appropriate 

alternative measures available to shareholders with difficulties in attending a virtual shareholders’ 

meeting online. 

Article 23  These Rules shall take effect after having been submitted to and approved by a shareholders’ 

meeting. Subsequent amendments thereto shall be effected in the same manner.
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[Appendix 4] 

Kenda Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd.  

Shareholding of All Directors 

                                                April 2, 2023 

 

Title 

 
Name Date elected Terms 

At the time of election 

Number of shares held 

as recorded in the 

shareholders’ roster on 

the book closure date 

Number of 

Share 

Shares 

Ratio 

% 

Number of 

Share 

Shares 

Ratio 

% 

Chairman Yang, Chi-Jen 2021.08.31 3 years 91,622,924 10.07% 91,476,924 10.06% 

Vice 

Chairman 
Chang, Hong-Der 2021.08.31 3 years 7,661,040 0.84% 

7,661,040 0.84% 

Director Yang, Ying-Ming 2021.08.31 3 years 65,555,015   7.21% 63,718,822   7.01% 

Director Yang, Shin-Nan 2021.08.31 3 years 16,007,518   1.76% 15,090,518   1.66% 

Director 
Stretch Investment 

Co., Ltd. 
2021.08.31 3 years 7,268,753 0.80% 9,433,838 1.04% 

Director KENJOU CO., LTD. 2021.08.31 3 years 66,002 0.01% 66,002 0.01% 

Director Yang, Chia-Ling 2021.08.31 3 years 28,668,065 3.15% 28,650,065 3.15% 

Director Lin, Tsung-Yi 2021.08.31 3 years 10,413,403 1.15% 10,413,403 1.15% 

Independent 

Director 
Hsieh, Chun-Mou 2021.08.31 3 years 0 0.00% 5,000 0.00% 

Independent 

Director 
Su, Ching-Yang 2021.08.31 3 years 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Independent 

Director 
Cho, Shih-Chao 2021.08.31 3 years 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Shareholding of All Directors 227,262,720 24.99% 226,515,612 24.91% 

Total issued shares:  909,410,000  shares on August 31, 2021 

Total issued shares:  909,410,000  shares on April 2, 2023 

The minimum required combined shareholding of all directors by law:  29,101,120  shares 
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[Appendix 5] 

The influence of the stock dividend payment for this instance on the operation 

performance, earnings per share, and the ROI of the Company 

Item 2023 (estimated) 

Paid-in capital at the beginning of the period  NT$9,094,100,000 

Dividend from 

earnings of this 

period 

Cash dividend per share NT$0.5 

Stock dividend from capitalization of retained earnings 

per share (Note 1) 
0.50010446 

Stock dividend from capitalization of additional paid-in 

capital  
- 

Change in 

operation 

performance  

Operating profit 

N/A (Note 2)  

Rate of change in operating income from the same 

period of the previous year 

Net income  

Rate of change in net income from the same period of 

the previous year. 

Earnings per share (EPS) 

Rate of change in EPS from the same period of the 

previous year. 

Annual average ROI (the inverted annual average PE 

ratio) 

Planned EPS and 

PE ratio  

Conversion of new shares 

from capitalization of 

retained earnings into 

payment of cash dividend 

Planned EPS 

N/A (Note 2)  

Planned average ROI 

Assuming no 

capitalization of 

additional paid-in capital 

into new shares 

Planned EPS 

Planned average ROI 

Assuming no 

capitalization of 

additional paid-in capital 

but paying cash dividend 

Planned EPS 

Planned average ROI 

 

 

Note 1: Resolved by the Shareholders Meeting of 2023 in regular session.  

Note 2: The Company is not required to disclose the financial forecast of 2023 under the “ Regulations Governing 

the Publication of Financial Forecasts of Public Companies” and therefore not applicable.  


